
A COMPLETE COLLECTION OF HYMNS AND TUNES
FOE

SABBATH SCHOOLS, FAMILIES, AND SOCIAL GATHERINGS.

K
BY WILLIAM WILLIAMS,

PROFESSOR OP MUSIC IN CHABLKSTOWN FEMALE SEMINARY*

BOSTON:
PUBLISHED BY OLIVER DITSON & CO., WASHINGTON ST.

t). 0. CLAPP & CO., 69 COURT ST. NEW YORK: S. T. GORDON.

PHILADELPHIA: BECK & LAWTON. CINCINNATI : TRUAX & BALDWIN.



/?fr3



§31



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

Calvin College

http://www.archive.org/details/sabbathschoolcomOOwill



.7^537?

AJP

A COMPLETE COLLECTION^ OF HYMNS AND TUNES

SABBATH SCHOOLS, FAMILIES* AND SOCIAL GATHERINGS.

BY WILLIAM WILLIAMS,
PK0FES90K 0* M USIC IN CHABLESTOWN FE MALE SEMINARY.

BOSTON :

PUBLISHED BT OLIVER DITSON & CO., WASHINGTON ST.

C C CLAPP & CO., 69 COURT ST. NEW YORK: 8. T. GORDON.

PHILADELPHIA: BECK & LAWTON. CINCINNATI :
TRUAX & BALDEN.



Entered according to Act of Congress, in the year 1854,

By WILLIAM WILLIAMS,

In the Clerk's Office of the District Court for the District of Massachusetts.



PREFACE.

The present work is but the response to a demand for a suitable Singing Book for our Sabbath Schools, which has been

of long standing. Most of the books at present in use are in general mere compilations from our church music books, and

contain but little more than the well-known tunes in common use, and possessing, for children and youth, but little attraction.

Music, to be adapted to their wants, should be more in accordance with their tastes and feelings : it should be pleasing, and,

as far as practicable, joyous, to engage and secure their attention ; and simple, to encourage them in their efforts to learn it.

The 'Sabbath School" has been carefully prepared with direct reference to this very object ; and the style of its music

will be found to be in accordance with the above remarks.

It contains 70 tunes, 10 chants, 157 hymns, and 13 selections of scripture for chanting, adapted to the various occasions

for which they may be required. There will be found appropriate hymns, with suitable music, for Opening and Closing of the

School, Commencement and Close of the Year, Funerals, Anniversaries, Celebrations, Missionary Meetings, Rural Excursions,

and Festive Occasions. The tunes are by various authors, and, with but a few exceptions, are not only new, but have been

composed expressly for this work. The hymns have been selected with the utmost care, from the Hymn Books of nearly all

the denominations of Protestant Christians, and from those contained in the several periodicals printed for the benefit of Sab-

bath Schools, together with many beautiful hymns contributed by the authors. Everything of a sectarian influence or char-

acter has been carefully excluded, and no pains have been spared to make the work perfect, complete and unobjectionable in

its variety, quantity and character.

With the hope and belief that the " Sabbath School " will prove, like many friends, " the better known the more appreciated,"

and with the prayer that it may prove an instrument of good, by increasing a love for the Sabbath School, and adding to its

interest, this work is respectfully inscribed to Teachers, Scholars, and all friends of Sabbath Schools throughout the length

and breadth of our happy land.

THE AUTHOR.
Boston, March, 1854.



INDEX OF TUNES.

Albion Court, . . . . 8, 7 & 4s 44

Augusta, 8 & 6s 58

Austin, S. M 60

Autumn, 7 & 6s.' 28

Bonnie Doon, . . . . L. M., double, . . 8

Betbesda, S. M 66

Bradford, L. M 72

Bradbury, P. M 93

Butler, 8 & 7s 33

Buttrick, L. M 18

Bright Seraphs, ... 7 & 6s 25

Byrnes, S. M 89

Cabot, CM 1G

Call, CM 12

Caldicott, L. M 87

Chase, 7s 74

Chelsea, 8s 22

Coit, CM 63

Collier, L. M., double, . . 34

Edmands, S. M. . .

Enarcazile, 7s, 6 lines,

Enna, 7s. ...
Expostulation, ... lis. . .

Florence, 7s. .

Fulton, L. M.

30

38

,36

40

70

7

Goodnow, L. M 76

Goodwin,. . .". . .P. M 68

Hancox, 7s 77

Hinckley, .'.... L. M., 6 lines, . . 6

Huntley, 6 & 5s 69

Ide, 7 & 6s 86

Illais lis 19

Jewett, L. M.

Jones, CM.

Kidder, CM. 91

Lawrence Street, . .CM 82

Lincoln, 7s 62

Longmeadow, .... 6 & 5s 71

Loretto, CM 64

Mason, CM 88

Mendelssohn, .... 8 & 7s 50

Merrill, lis 84

Mitchell, 7 & 6s 24

Mudge, CM 56

Neal, 8 & 7s 32

Nelson, 8 & 7s 73

Newell, 7s 90

New Hundred, . L. M 5

Old Hundred, L. M 6

Osgood, CM., double, . 10

Page, CM 65

Palfrey, S. M 61

Pamelia, C.P.M. ... 67

Pearl Street, L. M 48

Pease, 7s 85

Petrea, L. M 9

Pomeroy, H. M 78

Portuguese Hymn, . . lis 46

Remember thy Creator, . 7 & 6s 20

Simpson, S. M 27

Spanish Hymn, . . . . 8 & 7s, double, . 42

Springfield, L. M 75

Suffer little children, . P. M 40

Teachers' Hymn, . . .CM 13

The Happy Land, . . . 6 & 4s 31

The Young Prodigal, .CM 17

To-morrow, P. M 80

Torrey, S. M 83

Williams, H. M 79

Zephyr, S. M i6



THE SABBATH SCHOOL.

Old Hundred. L M.

*
*r*t

=1

\ 1 HJ HI1I1
S"5=i-#

=M=ij=i £
z3
ESHf

l£X-

Be thou,0 God exalted high,And as thy glory fills the sky, So let it be on earth display'd,Till thou arthere as there obey'd.

w* -» I=*
zjzt

jst .p. _*«

CM. *-£

New Hundred, L, M, TV. W.

vtrJ^SlESSiJi3?±i5fci3
1

.

From all that dwell below the skies,Let the Creator's praise arise ; Let the Redeemer's name be sung.Thro' ev'ry land,by er'ry tongue.

2. Eternal are thy mercies,Lord,Eternal truth attends thy word ; Thy praise shall sound from shore to shore,Till suns shall rise and set no more.

IgE£ iSSsgiig!§sfe



Hinckley, L. M, 6 lines, w. w.

Fine.

1. To Thee, my God, to Thee I bring The evening's grateful of - fering ; From thee, the source of joy a - bove,

And all the rays of light that shine,And bless ere -a - tion, Lord, are thine.

-0— —0\~0 ?£=* *i
1=F =£3f=pE

^tuM: :*=3t jtr=9\—w:

3 £
=t ziv

D. C.

Flow ev - er last

0-

ing streams of

~-8-

±z zizt

2 The morn, when stepping down the hills,

The noon, which all creation fills

With glory ; evening's placid fall

;

The twilight, and the raven pall

Of midnight, all alike proclaim

Thy great, thine all-impressive name.

3 Yes ! in the midday's fervid beams,
And in the midnight's shadowy dream,
In action and repose, we see,

We recognize and worship Thee
;

To Thee our worthiest songs would give,

And in Thee die, and to Thee live.

m
love,

m
God's Power and Presence. L. M

1 Thou art, O God, the life and fight

Of all this wondrous world we see

;

Its glow by day, its smile by night,

Are but reflections caught from thee

;

Where'er we turn, thy glories shine,

And all things fair and bright are thine.

2 When night, with wings of starry gloom,

O'ershadows all the earth and skies,

Like some dark, beauteous bird, whose plume
Is sparkling with unnumbered dyes,

That sacred gloom, those fires divine,

So grand, so countless, Lord, are thine.

3 When youthful spring around us breathes,

Thy spirit warms her fragrant sigh
;

And every flower that summer wreathes

Is born beneath thy kindling eye

;

Where'er we turn, thy glones shine,

And all things bright and fair are thine.



Fulton, L. M. w. w.

n
1. Father in heaven ! thy ceaseless love ! Has bro'tus to this ho - ly day ; Blest with thy kindness from above,

2. Grant us, O Lord a grateful heart To feel thy kindness and o - bey ; Ne'er may we from thy love depart,

I
H
^oS.^M- x~ ^-

I

^m—I-*—^
-h

A - noth - er

Ne'er may we
-* m =-

week
leave

has

thy
passed a
heaven - ly

t=-

V—L-V
=t

-<S>-
-tS'—

way.
way.

fe

?Z

3 Grant us, this day, a willing mind
To learn what thou wouldst have us do,

And how we may thy favor find,

And love and serve each other too.

4 Thy happy children may we live,

Thy happy children may we die
;

To all may God, our Father, give

A home of peace above the sky !

Children's Prayer.

1 O Lord, behold before thy throne,

A band of children lowly bend
;

Thy face we seek, thy name we own,
And pray that thou wilt be our friend.

2 Thou didst on earth the young receive

;

And gently fold them to thy breast,

And say that such in heaven should five

For ever safe, for ever blest.

3 Thy Holy Spirit's aid impart,

That he may teach us how to pray

;

Make us sincere, and make each heart

Delight to tread in wisdom's way.

4 O let thy grace our souls renew,
And seal a sense of pardon there

;

Teach us thy will to know and do,

And let us all thine imasfe bear.

L. M



Bonnie Doon, L. M, or 6 lines without the repeat. AN OLD MELODY.

1. Now sweetly thro' the lengthened dell, When summer airs are mild and clear,

Floats chiming up the Sabbath bell, In softened ech - oes

fi£d±r
£

to the ear

!

ts^pgga
friends and kindred, 'tis the time !" So seems to peal the Sabbath chime.

Come, gentle neighbors,come away! So doth the welcome summons say.Come

—m-n-T-M—r^—r-r- r—
-J^-j-

=5= nr^TTinnrnrf^^
Z%e Fbiee of Creation.

1 There seems a voice in every gale,

A tongue in every opening flower,

Which tells, O Lord, the wondrous tale

Of thy indulgence, love, and power
;

The birds, that rise on quivering wing,
Appear to hymn their Maker's praise,

And all the mingling sounds of spring,

To thee a general anthem raise.

L. M.

one are the week's debasing cares,

And worldly ways and worldly will
;

And earth itself an aspect wears
;

Like heaven, so bright,so pure, so still

!

Hark, how by turns, each mellow note,

Now low, now louder, seems to float
;

And falling with the wind's decay,

Like softest music dies away !

2 And shall my voice, great God, alone
Be mute 'midst Nature's loud acclaim,

Nor let my heart, with answering tone,

Breathe forth in praise thy holy name ?

All Nature's debt is small to mine,
For Nature soon shall cease to be

;

But—matchless proof of love- divine

—

Thou gav'st immortal life to me.



Petrea, L M,

1. Fa - ther we come with fil - ial fear, To seek a blessing from thy throne ; Our supplications kind - ly hear,

2. "While here direct our tho'ts a - right ; Let heavenly truth our minds impress ; When in thy temple we u - nite,

4-F n#*h

4r- -hi
-&—®-

t=

- 10

Our hum - ble songs be pleased to own.
The hour of wor - ship deign to bless.

3 Through all this day of sacred rest,

Thy holy presence we implore
;

Let no vain care our peace molest

;

Our feet from sinful ways restore.

4 Forgive our sins ; our follies hide

;

Subdue our hearts Thy name to love
;

On earth our wandering footsteps guide,

And bring us to thy courts above.

We are but young.

1 We are but young—yet we may sing

The praises of our heavenly King

;

He made the earth, the sea, the sky,

And all the starry worlds on high.

2 We are but young—we need a guide

;

Jesus, in thee we would confide :

O lead us in the path of truth,

Protect and bless our helpless youth.

3 We are but young—yet God has shed

Unnumbered blessings on our head
;

Then let our youth in riper days

Be all devoted to his praise.

4 We are but young—yet we must die
;

Perhaps our latter end is nigh
;

Lord, may we early seek thy grace,

And find in Christ a hiding-place.

L. M.



10 11 Osgood, C. M. Double, w. w.

£*HTTT1
is

~«ZZ£L

-«—«—i- M
1

1. Come youthful songsters, come and raise Your voice witli one ac -cord; Come sing the cheerfulful sonsong of praise,

iS53-^--i^33

i zJut:::

And bless your Saviour,

-0-rG-

Lord

I* ' JVl

Sing of the won
Who says that such

-0—0-
ipzp

i k—«-

ders of his grace

as seek his face, Shall life e - ter - nal win.

-0—0--

±fc=fc lili^iiSt
Sing of the wonders of his love,

And praise and glory give

To him who left his throne above,

And died that you might live

;

Sing of the wonders of his truth,

His promises to earliest youth,

Fulfilled in latest age.

Sing of the wonders of his power,
Who with his own right arm,

Upholds and keeps you every hour,

And shields your soul from harm
;

Sing of the wonders of his name,
His grace, his love, his power proclaim,

And praise him evermore.

12 The Bible.

1 How precious is the book divine,

By inspiration given

;

Bright as a lamp its doctrines shine,

To lead our souls to heaven
;

It sweetly cheers our drooping hearts,

Life, light, and joy it still imparts,

And quells our rising fears.

2 This lamp through all the tedious nigh
Of life, shall guide our way,

Till we behold the clearer light,

Of an eternal day

;

Divine Instructor, gracious Lord,
I would more dearly love thy word,
For there thou art revealed.

C. M.



Jones, C. M. w. w. 11

H-t-mH—i«*-i

1. Lord, thou wilt hear me when I pray; I am for - ev - er thine: I fear be - fore thee all the day,
2. And while I rest my wea - ry head, From cares and business free, 'Tis sweet conversing on my bed,

is*fe-4--
EH
ij?:-W=- s^^Ksa

3 I pay this evening sacrifice,

And when my work is done,

Great God, my faith, my hope relies

Upon thy grace alone.

4 Thus with my thoughts composed to peace,

I'll give mine eyes to sleep

;

Thy hand in safety keeps my days,

And will my slumbers keep.

14 Morning and Evening Praise.

1 On thee, each morning, O my God,
My waking thoughts attend,

In whom are founded all my hopes,

In whom my wishes end.

2 When evening slumbers press my eyes,

With thy protection blest,

In peace and safety I commit
My weary limbs to rest.

3 My spirit, in thy hands secure,

Fears no approaching ill

;

For, whether waking or asleep,

Thou, Lord, art with me still.

4 At morn, at noon, at night, I'll still

The pleasing work pursue,

And thee alone will praise, to whom
All praise is ever due.

C. M.



12 Call. C, M,
15

W. H. GOODWIN.

1. My God.who makes the sun to know His proper hour to rise,And to give light to all below Doth send him round the skies.

2. When from the chambers of the east, His morning race begins,He never tires nor stops to rest,But round the world he shines.

^§rf ir r irri J MffffRf-riJi ji r rirUMrni^
3 So like the sun, would I fulfil

The business of the day

;

Begin my work betimes, and still

March on my heavenly way.

4 Give me, O Lord, thy early grace,-

Nor let my soul complain,

That all the morning of my days
Has been consumed in vain.

16 Child's Supplication.

1 Lord Jesus, teach a child to pray,
Who humbly kneels to thee,

And every night and every day
My Friend and Saviour be.

2 While here I live, give me thy grace,
And when I'm called to die,

O take my soul to see thy face,

And sing thy praise on high.

C. M.

17

1

Youthful Prayer.

Lord ! teach us children how to pray,
And listen to our prayer

;

Thou hearest all the words we say,

For thou art everywhere.

2 A little sparrow cannot fall

Unnoticed, Lord, by thee
,

And though we are but young and small,
Thy constant care are we.

3 Teach us to do whate'er is right

;

When we do wrong, forgive

:

And make it our sincere delight

To serve thee while we live.

4 Whatever trouble we are in,

To thee for help we'll call

;

But keep us more than all from sin,

For that is worse than all.

C. M.



18
ARR. FROM GLASER. 13

-fc*
%=%-

Teacher's Hymn. C. M.

33TTJI i j iji :ii i j iJfr̂ M^ i jujjjjji i
1. Blest work ! the youthful mind to win,And turn the rising race From dark and dang'rous paths of sin,To seek redeeming grace.

3gt jtjtfflmae -Si?-M1-t| 1 1 1 Jl=t±i

19

2 Children our kind protection claim

:

And God will well approve,

When infants learn to lisp his name,
And their Redeemer love.

3 Be ours the bliss, in wisdom's way,
To guide untutored youth,

And show the mind which went astray,

The way, the life, the truth !

4 Thy spirit, Father, on us shed,

And bless this good design

;

The honors of thy name be spread

;

Be all the glory thine.

Pleasures of Teaching.

1 Be ours the bliss in wisdom's way,
To guide untutored youth,

And lead the mind that went astray

To virtue and to truth.

C. M.

2 Delightful work, young souls to win,
And turn the rising race

From the deceitful paths of sin

To seek redeeming grace !

3 Almighty God, thine influence shed
To aid this good design

;

The honors of thy name be spread,

And all the glory thine.

20 Teachers' Success.

1 How should our souls delight to bless

The God of truth and grace,

Who crowns our labors with success,

Among the rising race

!

2 Their jo}^ tongues unite to praise

His all-redeeming love,

To him their sweet hosannas raise.

While they his mercies prove.

C. M.



14

Chant 1, Out of the depths, w. w.

i^
iS»-

t^n-

I

4

1
,
{

6.

suppli-
|

[cations.

Out of the depths have I cried unto
|
thee, O

|
Lord.

Lord, hear my voice,

Let thine ears be attentive to the voice of my

If thou, Lord, shouldst mark iniquities,

Lord,
|
who shall

|
stand.

But there is forgiveness with thee,

That thou
|
mayest . . be

|
feared.

1 wait for the Lord, my soul doth wait,

And in his
|
word do I

|
hope.

My soul waiteth for the Lord
More than they that watch for the morning,
I say, more than . . they that

|
watch ... for the

|
morning.

Let Israel hope in the Lord

:

For with the Lord there is mercy,
And with him is

|

plenteous . . re
|
demption.

And he shall redeem Israel from all
|
his in-

|
iquities.

Chant 2. I will lift up mine eyes, w. w.

ty

^JiS^SS
I will lift up mine eyes unto the hills,

From whence
|
cometh . . my

|
help.

My help cometh from the Lord,
Which made

|
heaven . . and

|
earth.

He will not suffer thy foot to be moved
;

He that keepeth thee
|
will not

|
slumber.

Behold, he that keepeth Israel,

Shall not
|
slumber . . nor

|
sleep.

The Lord is thy keeper

;

The Lord is thy shade upon thy
|
right—

|
hand.

The sun shall not smite thee by day,
Nor the

|
moon by

| night.

The Lord shall preserve thee from all evil

;

He shall pre-
|
serve thy

j
soul.

The Lord shall preserve thy going out, and thy coming in,

From this time forth,and even forevermore. I A— I men.



Chant 3. Fret not thyself. w. w.

±*±ri*3-&±-
&s:Q!-^: -^^-,^-©±^i-g

•_lL_S2_

=±?±:

m
^-^ i^

(& zz
•s» & I

Chant 4. Have mercy,

15

TALLIS.

mMr
'=izg=fgz^Ig:f:gzfS±SlilE&*-&-±*gr&-

:sz::p 3
p -o- i &-E2. '-&-&'- -

i

7
-\

Fret not thyself because of evil doers,

Neither be thou envious against the
|
workers..of in- 1 iquity.

For they shall soon be cut down like the grass,

And
|
wither . . as the

|

green—
|
herb.

Trust in the Lord and do good,

So shalt thou dwell in the land, and verily thou
|
shalt be

|
fed.

Delight thyself also in the Lord,

And he shall give thee the de-
j
sires of

[
thine—

|
heart.

Commit thy way unto the Lord

;

Trust also in him, and he shall
|
bring . . it to

|

pass

;

And he shall bring forth thy righteousness as the light

;

And thy
|

judgment
|
as the

|
noon-day.

Cease from anger and forsake wrath
;

Fret not thyself in any wise to
|
do—

|
evil.

For evil doers shall be cut off,

But those that wait upon the Lord,
|
they .. shall in- 1 herit

the I earth.

i
1

1

{

,
{

8.
J

Have mercy upon me, O God,
According to thy

|
loving-

|
kindness

;

According to the multitude of thy tender mercies,

|
Blot out

|
my trans-

|

gressions.

Wash me thoroughly from my iniquity,

And cleanse me
|
from my

|
sin.

For I acknowledge my transgressions

;

And my
|
sin is

|
ever . . be-

|
fore me.

Against thee, thee only have I sinned,

And done this evil
|
in thy

|
sight.

That thou mayest be justified when thou speakest,

And be
|
clear when

j
thou—

|

judgest.

Create in me a clean heart, O God

;

And renew a right
|
spirit . . with-

|
in me.

Cast me not away from thy presence

;

And take not thy
|
Ho-ly

|
Spir-it

|
from me.



16
21

Cabot, C, M, w. w.

mmmmmmpmmmsmm
1 . By cool Siloarn's shady rill How fair the lily grows ; How sweet the breath beneath the hill,Of Sharon's dewy rose.

slflf n nfr rlrr i rrif i-mirri m i rriJ U'J«4i^

2 Lo, such the child whose early feet

The paths of peace have trod,

Whose heart, with holy influence

Is upward drawn to God.

3 By cool Siloam's shady rill

The lily must decay

;

The rose that blooms beneath the hill,

Must shortly fade away.

4 O thou ! who giv'st us life and breath,

We seek thy grace alone,

In childhood, manhood, age and death,

To keep us still thine own.

22 Youthful Praise.

1 Great God, in whom we live and move,
Accept our feeble praise,

For all the mercy, grace and love

Which crowns our youthful days.

2 For countless mercies, love unknown,
Lord, what can we impart ?

Thou dost require one gift alone

—

The offering of the heart.

Incline us, Lord, to give it thee:

Preserve us by thy grace,

Till death shall bring us all to see

Thy glory face to face.

C. M.



The Young Prodigal. C. M. w. w.
23

17

*-4-t -m^m-m ***"

1. o
2. Behold the Prod-i

God, my God, I come to thee.Bidden by thee I come,With childhood's pray'r on bended knee, I seek my Father's home,
gal returns From error's downward road, His base ingrat - i - tude he mourns.And gives his heart to God.

24

3 That guilty Prodigal am I,

By sin and Satan led,

Contrite like Him, to Thee I fly

With sackcloth on my head.

4 Make me thy child ! O, can it be !

If not, thy servant, Lord,

The meanest of thy family,

Obedient to thy word.

5 Far better, far it is that I

Should take the lowest seat

Within thy house, than reign on high,

With kingdoms at my feet.

The Prodigal's Return.

L The long-lost son, with streaming eyes,

From folly just awake,

Reviews his wanderings with surprise

;

His heart begins to break.

[21

C. M.

2 " I starve," he cries, " nor can I bear

;

The famine in this land,

While servants of my Father share

The bounty of his hand.

3 " With deep repentance I'll return

And seek my Father's face

;

Unworthy to be called a son,

I'll ask a servant's place."

4 Far off the Father saw him move,
In pensive silence mourn,

And quickly ran, with arms of love,

To welcome his return.

5 Through all the courts the tidings flew,

And spread the joy around
;

The angels tuned their harps anew
The long-lost son is found.



Buttrick. L. M. W. H. GOODWIN.

1. Thy works proclaim thy

2. And when the set - ting

glo

sun

ry, Lord ; The blooming fields,

declines, I view Thee in

the

its

sing - ing bird, The tempests

bril - liant lines ; Those tints so

!*=*&
^:!^^izdv^v: 4=i ^-MpUUM

iztf^q::*zi:
1 ISi

-al—•-
. W id

and the sunny hour, Show forth thy goodness and thy power,

beauti - ful and bright,Teach me the Author of all light.

SeSJSj±L*fc-fci=fc==£±S±i=tIiE
3 Great God ! how should our worship rise

To Thee who formed the earth and skies

;

The things that creep, and things that fly,

Are viewed by thine all-seeing eye.

4 Then will I still adore thy name

:

Thou who forever art the same

;

But yet thy grace and mercy, Lord,
Shine brightest in thy holy word.

26 Sabbath Day.

1 I love to have the Sabbath come,
For then I rise and quit my home,
And haste to school with cheerful air,

To meet my dearest teachers there.

2 'Tis there I'm always taught to pray
That God would bless me day by day,
And safely guard and guide me still,

And help me to obey his will.

3 'Tis there I sing a Saviour's love,

That brought him from his throne above,
And made him suffer, bleed and die,

For sinful creatures, such as I.

4 From all the lessons I obtain,

May I a store of knowledge gain

;

And early seek my Saviour's face,

And gain from him supplies of grace.

L. M.



Mias, lis.
2r

WORDS BY REV. G. B. IDE. W. W. 19

:?z*zz*
^-:33

1. In life's joy-ous morning while hope still is bright,

2. Soon cares and temptations thy steps will at - tend,

=i—:-;z^i
And
And

all thy green pathway is beaming with light;
sor - row's rude tempests may on thee de - scendm

3. His love, if thou seek him, will gird thee with power,
4. The 'peace speaking blood,' which for sinners he spilt,

In
Will

tr-fV-g:

zzf±&£
*z£|=jziazqz=|zta: zmzjsizm: *m

manhood's stern conflicts, and tri - al's dark hour;
shield thee in judgment, and cleanse thee from guilt;

^z::azz^:=gz
-h-- -I 1 H-V—*~0

-m—m-
5. Then fly to his bosom, and in it find rest From all that can tor-ture thy frail mor-tal breast

=± =frITTT-9—0- ii=i
O come to the
What arm can sus

Saviour, his mer-cy em
tain thee,what wisdom can

brace, And sweetly sur - ren - der thy heart to his grace,
guide, If Christ, the de - liv-'rer, be not at thy side.

With rich con-so - lations thy anguish as

His hand shall de - fend thee from all earthly

zzl±£d^?:=*zfczztz* {=

W-W
._>f_.

- suage, When stung by af - flictions, or sink-ing with age.
foes, And bring thee tri - umphant to heaven's re - pose.

5Eg^E^5
ztzz±tz^attfefz^z±«=î

f2] No storm there can reach thee, no danger as - sail, His might is re - sist - less, his truth cannot fail.



20
28

Remember thy Creator, 7s & 6s, w. w.

^_J L L J-k^-V -1- * jl

' ^—X*—J-^l »*—"V-
-jssi-•^

*
1. Remember thy Cre - ator, While youth's fair spring is bright, Before thy cares are greater, Be - fore comes age's night;

«=£IpppiiigpPii^iiiii^
2. Remember thy Cre - ator, Be - fore the dust re - turns To earth, for 'tis its na - ture, And life's last ember s burn

;

mu t g ir PxH^ywv^&m^rtf.-^

^^^iglSgiiiiSii-iii^^iis
While yet the sun shines o'er thee,While stars the darkness cheer,While life is all be - fore thee, Thy great Cre-a - tor fear.

WF

W W >—

'

W WW"
Be - fore the God who gave it, Thy spirit shall ap - pear, He cries, who died to save it, ' Thy great Cre-a - tor fear.

m r r.
ir, ir p p p ir inrrTTPrj^w^^



•29 Remember now thy Creator, w. u. dennis. 7s & <J».

1 Remember thy Creator,

Give ear to Wisdom's voice
;

Heed not the subtle traitor,

That would delay thy choice

;

Come, ere the night of sorrow

Shroud every hope in gloom

;

Come to the cross, and borrow
A light to gild the tomb.

2 Remember thy Creator,

Who gave his Son to save,

And in our fallen nature,

Stoop to the darksome grave

;

He died to purchase pardon,

He lives to plead above

;

Ere sin thy heart shall harden,

Embrace his offered love.

S Remember thy Creator,

For he remembers thee,

At earliest dawn and later,

On land and on the sea

;

Go to the cross, confessing

The sins of youthful days,

And grace, thy soul possessing,

Shall tune thy lips to praise.

30 Longing to see Jesus. 7s & 6s.

1 O, when shall I see Jesus,

And reign with him above,

And from that flowing fountain

Drink everlasting love

!

When shall I be delivered

From this vain world of sin,

And with my blessed Jesus
Drink endless pleasures in ?

2 Through grace, I am determined
To conquer, though I die,

And then away to Jesus

On wings of love to fly

;

Farewell to sin and sorrow

—

I bid you all adieu

;

And O, my friends, prove faithful,

And on your way pursue.

3 And if you meet with troubles

And trials on your way,
Then cast your care on Jesus,

And don't forget to pray

;

Gird on the heavenly armor
Of faith, and hope, and love

;

Then, when the combat's ended,

He'll carry you above.

31 Looking Forward.

1 From every earthly pleasure,

From every transient joy,

From every mortal treasure

That soon will fade and die,

—

No longer these desiring,

Our wishes upwavd tend,

To nobler bliss aspiring,

And joys that never end.

2 From every piercing sorrow

That heaves our breast to-day,

Or threatens us to-morrow,

Hope turns her eyes away

;

On wings of faith ascending,

We see the land of light,

And feel our sorrows ending

In infinite delight.

21

7s & 6i.



22 Chelsea, 8s. w. \r.

32

—=#-»- -•fS-*-* m -&,-%— -•-rr«— -«-«!-«— -d . -» -S- -•-^--«lS+«,f2 •-•-

1. We speak of the realms of the blest, That country so bright and so fair ; And oft are its glo - ries confessed,

2. We speak of its freedom from sin, From sorrow, temp- ta - tion and care, From tri - als without and within

—

S^ggm

±£: 9 Tm • «

But what must it be to be there? But what must it be to be there?

But what must it be to be there? But what must it be to be there?

3 We speak of its service of love,

The robes which the glorified wear,
The church of the first-born above

—

But what must it be to be there ?

4 O fiord, in this valley of woe,
Our spirits for heaven prepare,

And shortly we also shall know
And feel what it is to be there ?



23

33 Longing for Heaven. 8s.

1 Ye angels, who stand round the throne,

And view my Immanuel's face,

In rapturous songs make him known

;

Tune, tune your soft harps to his praise.

2 Ye saints, who stand nearer than they,

And cast your bright crowns at his feet,

His grace and his glory display,

And all his rich mercy repeat.

3 O, when will the moment appear
When I shall unite in your song ?

I'm weary of lingering here,

And I to }'our Saviour belong

!

4 I'm fettered and chained here in clay

;

I struggle and pant to be free

;

I long to be soaring away,
My God and Redeemer to see

!

I want, O I want to be there,

Where sorrow and sin never come

;

Your joy and your friendship to share,

And dwell with my Saviour at home.

34 Jesus the Detight of the Soul. 8s.

1 O Jesus, delight of my soul

!

My Saviour, my Shepherd divine !

I yield to thy blessed control

;

My body and spirit are thine.

35

2 Thy love I can never deserve,

That bids me be happy in thee

;

My God and my King I will serve,

Whose favor is heaven to me.

3 How can I thy goodness repay,

By nature so weak and defiled ?

Myself I have given away

;

O, call me thy own little child.

4 And art thou my Father above ?

Will Jesus abide in my heart ?

O, bind me so fast in thy love,

That I never from thee shall depart ?

Our God for ever.

1 This God is the God we adore,

Our faithful, unchangeable Friend,
Whose love is as large as his power,
And neither knows measure nor end.

2 'Tis Jesus, the first and the last,

Whose Spirit shall guide us safe home
We'll praise him for all that is past,

And trust him for all that's to come.

8i.



24 Mitchell, 7s & 6s. w. w.
36

ZJ^i

1. Go when the morning shineth, Go when the noon is bright, Go when the eve de - clineth, Go in the hush of night;

2. Or, if 'tis e'er de - nied thee In sol- itude to pray.Should holy tho'ts come o'er thec,When friends are round thy way;

1 Cl r»r\f q ir»v r\r V»lpccin<r With this pnn wp mmimrp Thp irnifp nnr l^Qthof rrovo tic Tn nnnynnv cmilc in nrmw
— - - - w' m — — — w w — — w

3. 0, not a joy or blessing With this can we compare, The grace our Father gave us, To pour our souls in prayer -

zzi!!LteiL^fez^

^^mmmmm^*$%*̂—«- 3tf:§1
Go with pure mind and feel - ing, Fling earthly cares a - way, And in thy closet kneeling, Do thou in secret pray,

E'en then the si - lent breathing, Thy spirit raised a - bove,W ill reach his throne of glory,Where dwells e - ter-nal love.

y gladness, His love who gave thee all.Whene'er thou pin'st in sad - ness, Be - fore his footstool fall : Re - member, in thy gladness, His love who gave thee all.



Bright Seraphs, 7s & 6s, w. w. 25

g±rrr
i&Z=rHT
E5 §§§^3

1. The seraphs bright are hov'ring, Around the throne above, Their harps are ev - er tun - ing, To thrilling notes of love,

2. From earth is daily ris - ing, A rich har-mo-nious song, From sunny perfumed flow-ers, By breezes borne along,

#4--
1

:

F

IE3™&E«
3. And childhood's voice is chanting, A full, harmonious song, Whec morning light is break-ing.Or evening sweeps along,

»__#__*_* giliilS BfctSSI

Sfe id:3f1^7TrP=^gffiPiPrr^rfl'ngJ^jP
Or thro' the azure soar - ing, Or poised on snowy wing.With glowing hearts a - dor-ing, Sweet choral notes they sing.

From hills in sunlight glitt'ring,Fromsmooth,deep emerald seas.A cloud of praise is ris - ing, Like in - cense on the breeze.

•M

For should we fail pro - claiming,Our great Redeemer's praise.The stones our silence shaming.Would their hosannas raise

*-*-m-m-T-& r—t m - zmr r~ —Pr^s r -»r*z^
S^FF-rf gg^S^ig^S 3:

-»—

#

1fct



26 w. w.
3§

*^^a=P2=«S=z
l SLla-J^j —

Zephyr, S. M,

f3t=£3«q

1. "While

2. To
my Redeemer's

ev - er fragrant

near, •

meads, •

My Shepherd and my
Where rich a - bundance

Guide,

grows,
I

His
bid farewell to

gra - cious hand in -

§£*-fcf*:
-ft-al-F-*—al

-

:=*: iiS-s-Sglfe=$& 1

eve - ry fear ; My wants are all sup - plied.

• dul - gent leads, And guards my sweet re - pose.

3=^=r
-

zizzl pziiz^zztzz^—jz: :zpz==J±f

3 Dear Shepherd, if I stray,

My wandering feet restore;

And guard me with thy watchful eye,

And let me rove no more.

39 The Seed is the Word of God.

1 Within our minds the seed

Of sacred truth is sown
But, Lord, the blessing that we need,

Must come from thee alone.

2 That seed will buried lie.

Till thou the increase give;

Yet then, although it seem to die,

It shall revive and live.

3 Then, though the sower weep,
Ere long, with thankful voice,

Both he who sows and they who reap
Together shall rejoice.

8. M.



Simpson, S. M. W. H. O. 27

1. From earliest dawn of

2. To learn and do thy

3. While taught thy word of

shared ; And still

cline; And o'er

ceive; And when
—n—N)

we live to

the path of
we hear of

S=EE=eEan s

sing thy praise, By sov
5

- reign mer - cy spared,

fu - ture life, Com - mand thy light to shine.

Je - sus' name, In that blest name be - lieve.

=£
X ]/L -Ml»

4 O let us never tread

The broad, destructive road,

But trace those holy paths which lead

To glory, and to God.

41 Opening a School.

1 Within these walls be peace,

Love through our borders found

;

Here may our piety increase,

And God's rich grace abound.

2 God scorns not humble things

;

Here, though the proud despise,

The children of the King of kings

Are training for the skies.

8 May none who thus are taught,

From glory be cast down

;

But all, thro' faith and patience, brought

To an immortal crown.

S. M.



28 Autumn, 7s & 6s. FROM A BOHEMIAN MELODY.
42

3*_z±___ itit: r—i^_^_><_x-i—r—±^_^z^_^zi^
i

___I:_

;=*

. The leaves around me falling, Are preaching of de-cay ; The hollow winds are

. The light my path surrounding, The loves to which I cling, The hopes within me

!z^*=^riz^*z±zz^:rfi!=f*;3z3zfz±i^EtT7&=iz*dE^:e
3. Thefriendsgonetherebeforeme,Arecallingfromon high, And happy angels

4. I hear the in - vi - ta - tion, And fain would rise and come, A sinner to sal

y—y-
call - mg ' Come pilgrim,come
bounding, The joys that round

=£5

:if*_-

away;
me wing,

izNizfv

o'er me Tempt sweetly to the sky;
I

litl=::tt=!

• va - tion, An exile to his home

;

zz^zSziz?z^S^MzfizSzi^S=BSzzz^ci^z^^SzSzzz^^z^zS3E
The day, in night de

All, all, like stars at

clin - ing Says I must too decline ; The year its bloom re - sign - ing, Its lot foreshadows mine,

e - ven Just gleam and shoot away, • Pass on before to heav - en, And chide at my de - lay.

:£Sz:

'Why wait,' they say, and wither, 'Mid scenes ofdeath and sin, O, rise to glory, hit.h - er, And find true life be - gin.'

But while I here must lin - ger, Thus,thus let all I see, Point on, with faithful fin - ger, To heav'n,0 Lord,and thee.

IiV
#_*_«_*_

*-*t=tt l^tztBEPa Jl rl|rl^J4fjH^



29

43 Life, rapidly pausing away. 7s & 6s.

From thp '' Psalmist," by permission.

1 As flows the rapid river,

With channel broad and free,

Its waters rippling ever,

And hasting to the sea,

So life is onward flowing,

And days of offered peace,

And man is swiftly going

Where calls of mercy cease.

2 As moons are ever waning,
As hastes the sun away,

As stormy winds, complaining,

Bring on the wintry day,

So fast the night comes o'er us

—

The darkness of the grave

;

And death is just before us :

God takes the life he gave.

3 Say, hath thy heart its treasure

Laid up in worlds above ?

And is it all thy pleasure

Thy God to praise and love ?

Beware, lest death's dark river

Its billows o'er thee roll,

And thou lament forever

The ruin of thy soul.

44 Youthful Piety. 7s & 6s.

1 How beauteous in life's morning,
In days ofjoyous youth,

To witness in its dawning
The heavenly gleam of truth.;

For then bright sunny visions

Dance blithely o'er the heart

;

Earth in its wide dominion,

No lovelier sight imparts.

2 With joy we greet the hour
Which bids us all to meet,

To own our Father's power,
And fall at Jesus' feet,

And e'en if sorrow's vesture,

O'er our young spirit lies,

Our faith will pierce the shadows,

And point to cloudless skies.

45 Prayer the Balm of Sorrow. 7s & 6s. rev. g. b. ide.

1 O, when the tear is gushing
From sorrow's faded eye,

When gathering storms are rushing
Across the gloomy sky,

When the full heart is breaking,

And hope is far away,
How sweet the world forsaking,

Alone with God, to pray

!

2 O, weary child of sadness,

Pilgrim bereft and lone,

Behold the fount of gladness,

Springing from heaven's throne

Each want and sin confessing,

On Christ thy burden lay,

And learn how rich the blopsinn;,

Alonf> with (rod. to nrav !



30 Edinands, S, M.
46
With delicacy.

&~m 0^^—0-0 -\^+—P4-|—I *

—

\-rt-0-j—+>-—I

—

\\-m-\-0zrt-*-* m—«.-#—L-*5£—«?

—

3—«—LalTat-
i
-f
—l -§-«- 2 g~ar-J g . g ir* ' 0&B-9—•

—

s—

*

=** -#- -gf%- -0- * -m- 9 -^- -g- -0~^- &m
i

t=*E
ifzifc*:!

1. Se - rene I laid me down Be - neath his guardian care; I slept, and I a - woke, and found
2. Thus does thine arm sup - port This weak, de - fenceless frame ; But whence these fa - vors, Lord, to me,

1»=J—*—1r. ^Bpitjtz: :

X_jg| & 1

3 O, how shall I repay

The bounties of my God ?

This fcebltt spirit pants beneath

The pleasing painful load.

4 My life I would anew
Devote, Lord, to thee

;

And in thy service I would spend

A long eternity.

47 Kindness to our Frailty. S. M.

1 The pity of the Lord
To those that fear his name,

Is such as tender parents feel

;

He knows our feeble frame.

2 He knows we are but dust,

Scattered with every breath

;

His anger, like a rising wind,

Can send us swift to death.

3 Our days are as the grass,

Or like the morning flower

;

When blasting winds sweep o'er the field,

It withers in an hour.

4 But thy compassions, Lord,

To endless years endure

;

And children's children ever find

Thy words of promise sure.



48
The Happy Land. 6s & 4s. w. w. 31

*
&g

=£fctf±*
q=in?*==q:1
*-n~nv-w v^sgli-i.fe-Jj_f

1. There is a happy land, Far, far-

2. Come to this happy land, Come, come •

a- way ; Where saints in glory stand, Bright, bright as day,
a - way ; Why will ye doubting stand, Why still de - lay,

y » >

—

' w -e— -wh m -0—9- w ^-^ -

—

^ v -a—

3. Bright in that hap-py land, Beams eve

-gh w -0-^9- — ^—** •<— " &-
ry eye, Kept by a Father's hand, Love can - not die

;

^iPS§—•- -0-0—*-0— -#-»-|:*— '^' W—P— —I

—

^t-m^+m-m—m—m-'- :a=*l»— ~-*-±-*-^M-tt-

:taz
szf:*T: ££=£*

Oh, how they sweetly sing, Worthy our Saviour, King ; Loud let his praises ring, Praise, praise for aye.

Oh, we shall happy be, From sin and sor - row free ; Lord, we shall live with thee, Blest, blest for aye.

zllcrt: :^zzN:«rz| =1-1=1=
at t$ \-04-0- - -tiTt-m

1--^-*-^-3-fzi-H-z::S-J»*-«^-d-:F^-i:8-z*z*Mi<L.±*iikji

On then to glo-ry run, A crown and kingdom won ; And bright above the sun, Keign, reign for aye.

P#

—

m -a—0-
z=qK=W=iBff=r^.^i^^^PS^^^^ ====*=,

zer^i



32 FOR A RURAL CELEBRATION
49
JJ. Allesro

Neale. 8s & 7s. w\ w.

jHTTj JUJ
c
. I -'J jj Jl jl J'J -"

| pf Jai rttfrt^mt
1. Here we meet with joy to-geth - er, 'Neath the shade of leaf- y trees, While the branches make sweet music,

2. Fill'd with love each heart re -joices, Breathing forth the secret prayer ; While young children's sweet-toned voices,

#7*75

—-*$»£»^-*-i-*»-*-»b
3. Hour of gladness, scene of beauty! Radiant all around, above; Speaking to the soul of du-ty,

*7*

il^riiliigl
«dV

ffc*
3E=d=jS

Rustling in the summer breeze ; Rustling,

Float upon the balm - y air ; Float,

Hope,

Rustling,

Float,

Hope,

^Mwmi
Rustling in the summer breeze.
Float up - on the balm - y air.

*&* j
uj».m i '•

jteH- j).m*juJ41P
Hope, and faith, and heavenly love

;

Rustling, Rustling, Hope, and faith, and heavenly love.
Float, Float,

Hope, Hope,

m—m—r «F-*—|—»

—

T __



Butler, 8s & 7s, Double, or 6 lines without the repeat, w. w.

:»z-f::;

1. Sa - viour, source

Streams of mer

Fill my soul

of

with

5fe££3i££
lt-mt m 9—h-

j^i i , r ,

m
Fine.

10 B
eve - ry
nev - er

sa - cred

—p^

bless - ing, Tune
ceas - ing, Call

pleas - ure, While

my
for

Thou didst

Thou, to

Safe, O

seek
save

Lord,

—#C*-i a

... zc—I-S—9-\ it
me
my
when

when a stran - ger, Wan
soul from dan - ger, Didst

life is end - ed, Bring

I
heart to grateful lays;)
cease - less songs of praise. \
sing re - deeming love.^ Fine.

JTTVJTTTB

^
i=#J P- I:

dering from
re - deem

me to

the fold of God;)
me with thy blood. }
my heavenly home

Fine.

-£-'-
=PE

1

*4e=
D. C.

I'm come

;

1>. C.i^^^^^il



34 Collier.

ANNIVERSARY HYMN. WORDS BY M. A. COLLIER.
STRAUSS.

51

fM£ fz* f=t

=£&&&&
1. In forests deep by breezes stirr'd,Full many a joyous tone is heard; The sparkling streamlets softly gush,The unchained fountains swiftly

[rush,
2. This is our Spring ! our hearts are rife With youth's glad overflow of life ; Hope's op'ning like the new-born flow'rs,And sweet as balmy

,

[gales are ours;

=tzt=l=:=ti
b^fcti mamSt-0- c-/-#- ^

3.We stand not as of old they stood,Beside the flaming mount of God ; We hear not now the trumpet blast,The blackness and the storm are past

f-An^-5^
:p

^-9-^-b &>-i ^^fcl^fe*&M.bzp±t^±t=rtz±ririz±^±nz±tzdi
&\B om

\ feB^asSii

3z=d&E

The countless birds are on the wing ; And sweet they tune their notes to sing,The voice of spring is heard abroad,The earth her tribute brings

Fair bnds of joy bloom on our track,How shall we hold our praises back!We come,we come our God,tothee; Unveil our hearts thvlove to see!
#--T~ -i- -i—i—tziz zizzzzTzzzE^cz^qr^z^^-^—f-T:H-^==£==fTf-

0- -&-*- ^ -&-&' -&- -7^-9- ^ -*-&w ' is w - -^.0. rjjrrj~
But we to Zion's temple throng,With angel choirs to blend our song ; God our souls from sin redeem,Thy light,thy love upon us beam.

T(S>#T^-fr-T t tS»t©-i

iHifiblgSfiyggyi
m ,-T T T(S»T(&-r—

I

T T -r m T T t 1-



35

52 The Star of Bethlehem. L. M. h. k. white.

1. When marshalled on the nightly plain,

The glittering host bestnd the sky,

Orje star alone, of all the train,

Can fix the sinner's wandering eye.

Hark ! hark ! to God the chorus breaks,

From every host, from every gem:
But one alone the Saviour speaks,

—

It is the Star of Bethlehem

!

2. Once on the raging seas I rode:

The storm was loud, the night was dark

;

The ocean yawned, and rudely blowed
The wind that tossed my foundering bark.

Deep horror then my vitals froze

;

Death-struck, I ceased the tide to stem

;

When suddenly a star arose,

—

It was the Star of Bethlehem!

3. It was my guide, my light, my all

;

It bade my dark forebodings cease

;

And, through the storm and danger's thrall,

It led me to the port of peace.

Now, safely moored, my peril's o'er,

I'll sing, first in night's diadem,

Forever and forevermore,

—

The Star—the Star of Bethlehem

!

53 Anniversary Hymn. L. M. E. R. MORSE.

1. Sweet day, we greet thy kind return,

And Avhile we pray our hearts shall burn
With love to Him, who loves the praise

That children give, and infants raise.

Not angel's praise could please Thee more,
Nor golden harps on which they soar,

To themes sublime, in lofty song,

That echo through the heavenly throng.

2. We come, dear Lord, this holy day,

Within thy courts our vows to pay,
Accept our praise—our prayer, O hear,

And let thy glory now appear.

So shall we catch those living fires,

That warble on celestial lyres,

And strikes the lay of heavenly love,

That rolls through all the courts above.

3. O guide our youthful steps aright,

And lead us to that world of light,

Where purer joys than eartli can give,

And endless pleasure ever live.

There shall we dwell, where life's pure stream

Shall ever flow and ever gleam
With rays that shine, dear Lord, from thee,

And rest through all eternity.



36 Enna,
WORDS FROM THE PSALMIST, BY PERMISSION.

54
Slow and Plaintive.

7s, w. w.

^ > 5
1. Softly fttdes the

2. Night her solemn
3. Peace is on the

twilight ray

mantle spreads

•world a - broad

Of the ho - ly

O'er the earth, as

'Tis the ho - ly

SSjppffi^

Sabbath day

;

day - light fades

;

peace of God,

—

Gen-tly as life's

All things tell of

Symbol of the

set - ting sun,

calm re - pose,

peace within,

-$$=&

^ m
-*-

When the Chris -

At the ho -

When the spir -

tian's

it

course

Sab
rests

£
-.&: =fs

IS

bath's

from

run.

close.

HI
4 Still the Spirit lingers near,

Where the evening worshipper

Seeks communion with the skies,

Pressing onward to the prize.

5 Saviour, may our Sabbaths be
Days of peace and joy in thee,

Till in heaven our souls repose,

Where the Sabbath ne'er shall close.

55 Influence of the Spirit.

1 Gracious Spirit—Love divine

!

Let thy light within me shine

;

All my guilty fears remove

;

Fill me \vdth thy heavenly love.

2 Speak thy pardoning grace to me

;

Set the burdened sinner free

;

Lead me to the Lamb of God

;

Wash me in his precious blood.

3 Life and peace to me impart

;

Seal salvation on my heart

;

Dwell thyself within my breast,

Earnest of immortal rest.

4 Let me never from thee stray

;

Keep me in the narrow way

;

Fill my soul with joy divine

;

Keep me, Lord, forever thine.

7a,



56 The teaching Spirit.

1 Holy Spirit, from on high,

Bend o'er us a pitying eye

;

Now refresh the drooping heart

;

Bid the power of sin depart.

2 Light up every dark recess

Of our heart's ungodliness

;

Show us every devious way
Where our steps have gone astray.

3 Teach us with repentant grief,

Humbly to implore relief

;

Then the Saviour's blood reveal,

And our broken spirits heal.

4 May we daily grow in grace,

And pursue the heavenly race,

Trained in wisdom, led by love,

Till we reach our rest above.

57 Communion with God.

1 Softly now the light of day
Fades upon our sight away

;

Free from care, from labor free,

Lord, we would commune with thee.

2 Soon for us the light of day
Shall forever pass away

;

Then, from sin and sorrow free,

Take us, Lord, to dwell with thee

58 Prayer for a Blessing.

1 Suppliant, lo ! thy children bend,
Father, for thy blessing now

;

Thou canst teach us, guide, defend;
We are weak, almighty thou.

2 With the peace thy word imparts

Be the taught and teachers blest;

In our lives, and in our hearts,

Father, be thy laws impressed.

3 Shed abroad in every mind
Light and pardon from above,

Charity for all our kind,

Trusting faith, and holy love.

59 Safety in God.

1 They who on the Lord rely,

Safely dwell, though danger's nigh

;

Wide his sheltering wings are spread

7s. O'er each faithful servant's head.

2 Vain temptation's wily snare

;

Christians are Jehovah's care;

Harmless flies the shaft by day,

Or in darkness wings its way.

3 When they wake, or when they sleep,

Angel guards their vigils keep

:

Death and danger may be near;

Faith and love have nought to fear.

37
7a

7s.



60
Enarcazile. 7s, 6 lines. w. w.

s^^bct^
#

1. Ye who in Ms courts are found, Listening to the joy - ful sound, Lost and helpless as ye are,

-#— -, B- Ni— —T 1 -I"*" T~** *~
t-4-

w =£
-0—*—&- H-

=£
=c

^—?t3
-*-a>tt= 3S^•--*—_^--*

=3a=s=^

2. Turn to Christ your longing eyes ; View this bleeding sac - ri - fice ; See in him your sins for - given,

'&-M-4;

^—7^-^—
|fc«
afczg fei

*E ^ i*<

=F&* jc

Sons of sorrow, sin, and care, Glo - ri - fy the King of kings ; Take the peace the gospel brings.

=to=t*^=^==zN
-w-^ BEI

Par - don, ho - H - ness and heaven ; Glo - ri - fy the King of kings ; Take the peace the gospel brings.

&=&
* f^s-m^aseztzki

I



39

61 The Sabbath in the Sanctuary.

1 Safely through another week
God has brought us on our way

;

Let us now a blessing seek,

Waiting in his courts to-day,

—

Day of all the week the best,

Emblem of eternal rest.

2 While we seek supplies of grace,

Through the dear Redeemer's name,

Show thy reconciling face,

Take away our sin and shame

;

From our worldly cares set free,

May we rest, this day, in thee.

3 Here we come thy name to praise

;

Let us feel thy presence near

;

May thy glory meet our eyes,

While we in thy house appear

;

Here afford us, Lord, a taste

Of our everlasting feast.

4 May the gospel's joyful sound
Conquer sinners, comfort saints,

Make the fruits of grace abound,
Bring relief from all complaints :

Thus let all our Sabbaths prove,

Till we join the church above.

7s 61. 62 Come and welcome.

1 From the cross uplifted high,

Where the Saviour deigns to die,

What melodious sounds we hear,

Bursting on the ravished ear

!

" Love's redeeming work is done
;

Come and welcome, sinner, come.

2 " Sprinkled now with blood the throne,

Why beneath thy burdens groan ?

On my pierced body laid,

Justice owns the ransom paid
;

Bow the knee, embrace the Son

;

Come and welcome, sinner, come.

3 " Spread for thee, the festal board
See with richest dainties stored

;

To thy Father's bosom pressed,

Yet again a child confessed,

Never from his house to roam,

Come and welcome, sinner, come.

4 " Soon the days of life shall end

;

Lo, I come, your Saviour, Friend,

Safe your spirits to convey
To the realms of endless day,

tip to my eternal home

;

Come and welcome, sinner, come."

7s 61.



40 " Suffer little children to come unto me." WM. M. BYRNES.

63

^J -m- -0-

1. I think -when I read that sweet story ofold, When Jesus was here among men,How he called little children,as lambs to his fold,

stly seek him below,

*-* BS3SS^^lpigI§i§S3
r-b-P- 35S^IJ^=^^ m =&

1 1/ p " u gT
3*35

I*Z*I

—|\-|V-\-|VjS-fe=fsr

:*z*: I
I should like to have been with them then, I wish that his hands had been placed on my head,That his arms had been thrown around me

rb"

I shall see him and hear him above,

-0—0

^—L/V .#.
:*z*z*z

In that beautiful place he is gone to prepare, For all who are wash'd and forgiven,

r^qVzFZ^^zzzzzq^ziZizizfcii

j^ilk l C £ £ £m^ J jl J
Ijm* C 5 £ I

J 1



41

And that I might have seen his kind look when he said, Let the lit - tie ones come un - to me.

-•- -a- -3- -*- -Jv-«r- -a -^- -0- -3- -=L
-#- -#-- -0-

.
-9-

And man - y dear children are gath - er - ing there, For of such is the king - dom of heaven.

=£1 ^
V

—

v^*-*-
3E£E& S£ fe

:=N=zN==N
:*==*zzza-:

-*.-
E

8

" But thousands and thousands, who wander and fall,

Never heard of that heavenly home

—

I should like them to know there is room for them all,

And that Jesus has bid them to come,

I long for the joy of that glorious time,

The sweetest, and brightest, and best,

When the dear little children of every clime

Shall crowd to his arms, and be blessed.

'



42 Spanish Hymn, 8s and 7s, Double. SPANISH AIR.

64

met in peace together, In this

met and time is flying, We shall

=bjjrirrffi^

• w-m-9 -&&-

H>.k3 1 -K

s house of God a - gain; Constant friends have led us hither, Here to i

lall part, and still his wing, Sweeping o'er the dead and dying, Will the

"I 1^-^-t
^*:i*

±
ii:

B:*-
its sorrows sting the breast ; Gleaming in the onward distance, Faith wi

-0-0-&.01-
G>-

3. He will aid us, should existence, With its sorrows sting the breast ; Gleaming in the onward distance, Faith will mark the land of rest

;

'-r-
h-b-9-0-

-i—H--"- -\~&\w'-+— - f
,

b±-t=z^±E=zzz:t±E:t=;t?==zlti:b:t:ti:̂^SlSi
Here to breathe our ado - ra-tion, Here the Saviour's praise to sing;
Let us, while our hearts are lightest, In our fresh and early years, Turn to him whose smilb is brightest, And whose grace will calm our fears.

May the spir-it of sal - vation, Come with healing in his wing

-&- G ^y * -•—<s>-^r -0- w '9_ .0 -&&-
iife^iE|c:*:=!_-0-0-1-0 -&

There midst daybeams round him playing, We our father's face shall see, And shall hear him gently saying, " Little children come to me.

0-0— r&-0~0-0T&—~mm—m—rtz?-m-w-9 -ro»

•-I
jztl

tts SSf^^
*zti25»z*:z::z±:£:

=jzttl.=t=d
«=t

fzJzq
:
pz«Izzfr

zzz^fz^SE



43

65 Mercies gratefully acknowledged.

1 Come, thou Fount of every blessing,

Tune my heart to sing thy grace

;

Streams of mercy, never ceasing,

Call for songs of loudest praise
;

Teach me some melodious measure,
Sung by raptured saints above

;

Fill my soul with sacred pleasure,

While I sing redeeming love.

2 By thy hand sustained, defended,
Safe through life, thus far, I've come

;

Safely, Lord, when life is ended,
Bring me to my heavenly home

;

Jesus sought me when a stranger,

"Wandering from the fold of God

;

He, to save my soul from danger,

Interposed his precious blood.

3 O, to grace how great a debtor
Daily I'm constrained to be !

Let thy grace, Lord, like a fetter,

Bind my wandering heart to thee
;

Prone to wander, Lord, I feel it

;

Prone to leave the God I love

;

Here's my heart ; O, take and seal it

;

Seal it from thy courts above.

8s & 7s. 66 Dcxir Savctification. 8s & 7i.

1 Love divine, all love excelling,

Joy of heaven, to earth come down

;

Fix in us thy humble dwelling

;

All thy faithful mercies crown

:

Jesus, thou art all compassion

;

Pure, unbounded love thou art

;

Visit us with thy salvation

;

Enter every trembling heart.

2 Breathe, O, breathe thy Holy Spirit

Into every troubled breast

;

Let us all thy grace inherit

;

Let us find thy promised rest

:

Take away the love of sinning
;

Take our load of guilt away;
End the work of thy beginning

;

Bring us to eternal day.

3 Cany on thy new creation
;

Pure and holy may we be

;

Let us see our whole salvation

Perfectly secured by thee

;

Change from glory into glory,

Till in heaven we take our place,

Till we cast our crowns before thee,

Lost in wonder, love, and praise.



44 Albion Court, 8s, 7s & 4s, w. w.
67 FOR OPENING OF SCHOOL.

~=MSt zzzz^sx

«-*-
feS

1 In thy name, O Lord, as - sembhng, We, thy people, now draw near ; Teach us to rejoice with trembling

;

2. While our days on earth are lengthened,May we give them,Lord, to thee ; Cheered by hope, and daily strengthened,

z±z:[i: :L:S S3E
fct iEEES^Z^tezg

I l « « I « »* ' I
1 i

I

fcz!zz^±:gz§z:|zzzjzz*zi:izi^

Speak, and let thy servants hear, Hear with meek - ness
?
Hear with meekness, Hear thy word with god - ly fear.

We would run, nor wea - ry be, Till thy glo - ry? Till thy glo - ry, Without clouds, in heaven we see.

-0-
v^_«: 3Z£

-^-Y-e—

•

:zN: z^zzN:

:z:

acta
±./t—\/u

£EtW-
68 Prayer for a Blessing.

FOR OPEXIXG OF SCHOOL

Come, thou soul-transforming Spirit,

Bless the sower and the seed

;

Let each heart thy grace inherit

;

Eaise the weak, the hungry feed

;

From the gospel

Now supply thy people's need.

8s, 7s &4s.

2 O, may all enjoy the blessing

Which thy word's designed to give

;

Let us all, thy love possessing,

Joyfully the truth receive,

And forever

To thy praise and glory live.



45

69 Close of School.

1 Now is done the time of teaching
;

Ended is the hour we love
;

Still the voice of friends beseeching

Bids us seek the joys above,

—

Precious Sabbaths

!

Swiftly, O, they swiftly move

.

2 Wake, then, every tender feeling,

Ere from school we go away

;

Saviour, come, thy grace revealing,

Every troubled thought allay

;

Make us holy,

On the sacred Sabbath day.

3 Soon our Sabbaths will be ended,
All our Sabbath-schools be past,

Like the leaf, to earth descended,

Withered in the autumn blast

;

Life is passing,

—

We must see the grave at last.

4 Then may heaven be beaming o'er us,

With its sunny glories bright

;

And with millions, saved before us,

May we join in worlds of light,

Praising Jesus,

Where the Sabbath knows no night.

8s, 7s & 4. 70 Prayer for Light. 8s, 7s & 4.

1 Light of those whose dreary dwelling,

Borders on the shades of death !

Rise on us, thyself revealing,

Rise and chase the clouds beneath;

Rise upon us,

—

Chase the mists of sin away.

2 Save us, in thy great compassion,

O thou God of grace and love,

Give the knowledge of salvation,

Fix our hearts on things above

;

Give us knowledge
That will lead us all to thee.

"71 Dismission. 8s, 7s & 4.

1 Lord, dismiss us with thy blessing ;
'

Fill our hearts with joy and peace
;

Let us each, thy love possessing,

Triumph in redeeming grace

:

O, refresh us,

Travelling through this wilderness.

2 Thanks we give, and adoration,

For thy gospel's joyful sound

;

May the fruits of thy salvation

In our hearts and lives abound

;

May thy presence

With us evermore be found.



46 Portuguese Hymn, lis-

79

1. O turn ye,0 turn ye, for why will ye die, When God in great mercy is coming so nigh ? Now Jesus invites you, the

2.How vain the delusion,that while you delay,Your hearts maygrow better
,
your chains melt away !Come guilty,come wretched,come

3. The contrite in heart he will freely receive, O, why will you not the glad message believe ? If sin be your burden, why
4. Come,give us your hand,and the Saviour your heart ; In him once united,we never shall part ; O, how can we leave you? why

iEPffiEt
—«i«LS, ±&lz±

—'—m-g^-+^r-^4±0~ o^-e-*— -9—P#— -0%-**+m-m{-h-i-+j0-e\-o—»-«-5 1-^-#— •i-F1-—a -*-#-TjS^gx—T-M- x—s—x-*

—

I^-*=t^-I*-^3:-I:|-^-*=I^z;r_3±
Spirit says, Come, And angels are waiting to welcome you home, And angels are waiting to welcome you home,
just as you are ; All helpless and dying, to Je - sus repair ; All helpless and dying, to Jesus re - pair,

will you not come ? "Tis you he makes welcome ; he bids you come home,'Tis you he makes welcome ; he bids you come home,
will you not come ? We'll journey to - gether, and soon be at home,We'll journey to - gether, and soon be at home.



47

73 The Sorroivs of Christ. lis.

1 Thou sweet gliding Kedron, by thy silver streams,

Our Saviour at midnight, when moonlight's pale beams

Shone bright on the waters, would frequently stray,

And lose, in thy murmurs, the toils of the day.

2 How damp were the vapors that fell on his head

!

How hard was his pillow,—how humble his bed

!

The angels astonished, grew sad at the sight,

And followed their Master with solemn delight.

3 O, Garden of Olives, thou dear, honored spot,

The fame of thy wonders shall ne'er be forgot;

The theme most transporting to seraphs above

;

The triumph of sorrow,—the triumph of love

!

4 Come, saints, and adore him,—come, bow at his feet!

O, give him the glory, the praise that is meet;

Let joyful hosannas unceasing arise

;

And join the full chorus that gladdens the skies.

74 O how blest is the morning. E. R. MORSE.

1 O, how blest is the morning of youth's golden day,

When the hours of our childhood glide sweetly away

;

To secure in the Saviour a hope that will last,

When the hopes and the pleasures of earth are all past.

2 Let us toil dearest teachers in the vineyard we love,

Until called by our Master to heaven above

;

Where the song of the angels in rapture will swell,

On the bright plains of glory forever to dwell.

3 O, how sweet is the thought, that beyond the dark tomb,
Transplanted by Jesus, in beauty will bloom;

The flowers we here gather in heaven above,

Immortal, unfading, in the Eden of love.

4 Soon we'll join with the reapers on Canaan's bright shore,

When our labors are past, and the harvest is o'er

!

In the bosom of Jesus forever we'll rest,

And join the redeemed in the song of the blest.

75 The care of the good Shepherd. lis

1 The Lord is my Shepherd ; no want shall I know

;

I feed in green pastures, safe folded to rest

;

He leadeth my soid where the still waters flow,

Restores me when wandering, redeems when oppressed.

2 Through the valley and shadow of death though I stray,

Since thou art my Guardian, no evil I fear;

Thy rod shall defend me, thy staff be my stay

;

No harm can befall with my Comforter near.

3 In the midst of affliction, my table is spread

;

With blessings unmeasured my cup runneth o'er

;

With oil and perfume thou anointest my head

;

O, what shall I ask of thy providence more?

4 Let goodness and mercy, my bountiful God,
Still follow my steps, till I meet thee above;

I seek, by the path which my forefathers trod

Through' the land of their sojourn, thy kingdom of love.



76 Pearl Street, L. M. w. w.

—A -"-2*-*%*n-«J^
—

-

tle

Ms
ness and grace,

follow- ers' way;
1. How sweetly flow'd the gospel sound From lips of gen
2. Fromheav'nhecanie,ofheav'nhespoke,Toheav'n lie led

^- ^__^__«_-,ff_.^__-a_-^_^_<s_xJ_«jp:^L«!_. (

»___^.^_:*i-Tff-^-5---r

>d-Q-<o- --<•#--#--#--»- ~-®--»-^-|#-£-£+-
l hr-H

When listening thousands

Dark clouds of gloom-y

E -*-

fa^:q^:t^:i=j^:zl^:s

gathered round, Andjoy and gladness fill'd the

night he broke, Un - veiling an im - mor - tal

. & TO
:bz'8?z»z^z:

-0^9-

place.

day.

—-B 1 H—•-!-•- -I l^-H--?- 1-
f—^— I -£- L -[- W-V1 - 1- ^_

3. " Come, wanderers, to my Father's home;
Come, all ye weary ones, and rest:"

Yes, sacred Teacher, we will come,

Obey thee, love thee, and be blest.

4. Decay, then, tenements of dust;

Pillars of earthly pride, decay;

A nobler mansion Avaits the just,

And Jesus has prepared the way.

3"7 The Mercy Seat. L- M.

From every stormy wind that blows,

From every swelling tide of woes,

There is a calm, a sure retreat;

'Tis found before the mercy seat.

2 There is a place where Jesus sheds

The oil of gladness on our heads

—

A place of all on earth most sweet;

It is the blood bought mercy seat.

3 There is a scene where spirits blend,
_

Where friend holds fellowship with friend*

Though sundered far, by faith they meet

Around one common mercy seat.

4 There, there on eagle wings we soar,

And sin and sense molest no more

;

And heaven comes down our souls to greet,

And glory crowns the mercy seat.



Expostulation, lis, W. H. GOODWIN. 49

1. De - lay not, de - lay not, O sin - ner draw near, The waters of life are now flowing for thee,

2. De - lay not, de - lay not, why long - er a - buse The love and com - passion of Je - sus thy God ?

=F*=ps -HSS£
3. De
4. De
5. De - lay not, de - lay not, the hour is

lay not, de - lay not, O sin - ner to come, For mercy still lingers and calls thee to - day

;

lay not, de - lay not, the spir - it of grace, Long grieved and re - sisted may take his sad flight;

at

,^_v_

iV-jV
J?—W-

hand ; The earth shall dis - solve, and the heavens shall fade

;

PJJJgj £ -9—0-

SUsSi ig^il
price is de
Fountain is

manded, the Sa - viour is here, Re - demption is purchased, sal - va - tion is free,

opened ; how canst thou re - fuse To wash and be cleansed in his par-don - ing blood ?

W
Her voice is not heard in the shades of the tomb ; Her message un - heed - ed, will soon pass a - way.
And leave thee in darkness to fin - ish thy race, To sink in the gloom of e - ter - ni - ty's night.

The dead, small and great, in the judgment shall stand ; What helper, then sin - ner, shall lend thee his aid.

b-+—
[4]

:? W- iai -0—e- =t=

.0^.0- m



50
T9

Mendelsshon. 8s & 7s, ARRANGED FROM MENDELSSOHN.

1. One there is, above all oth - ers, Well de - serves the name of Friend ; His is love be - yond a
2. Which of all our friends, to save us, Could or would have shed his blood ? But this Je - sus died to

zsggzir T ~ ^T <

*z±*^zjd
p^szjs:--&

I fr-fr
±:l ^-z^zzjzi

ZS=£K=?=?- =it=z^zz=^=qzi:=t3I

brother's, Cost - ly,

have us Rec - on
free,

ciled,

and
in

I:
dE- 0- £

knows no
him, to—e-

end.

God.

izjzz

:^z±ztr-Hl
When he lived on earth abased,

Friend of sinners was his name

;

Now, above all glory raised,

He rejoices in the same.

O for grace our hearts to soften

!

Teach us, Lord, at length to love

'

We, alas ! forget too often,

What a Friend we have above.

80 Aulumn.

1 See the leaves around us falling,

Dry and withered, to the ground,
Thus to thoughtless mortals calling,

In a sad and solemn sound,

—

2 " Youth, en length of days presuming,
Who the paths of pleasure tread,

View us, late in beauty blooming,

Numbered now among the dead.

3 " What though yet no losses grieve^ you,'

Gay with health and many a grace

;

Let not cloudless skies deceive you
;

Summer gives to autumn place."

4 On the tree of life eternal

Let our highest hopes be stayed :

This alone, forever vernal,

Bears a leaf that shall not fade.

8a & 79 .



51

81 A blessing sought. 8s & 7s. 82 Death of a Pupil.* 8i & 7f.

Heavenly Father, grant thy blessing,

To thy children, gathered here;

While our sins and faults confessing,

Deign to lend a listening ear.

May we low before Thee bending,

Offer Thee our humble prayer

;

Wilt Thou now thy mercy sending,

Condescend our praise to hear.

May we tread thy path so holy,

Trusting in Thee to the last;

Guide us by thy tender mercy,

Till the snares of earth are past.

When our days on earth are ended,

May we dwell with thee above

;

There by thy rich grace redeemed,

We will sing thy boundless love.

Then in praises to thee hymning,

We will swell th'angelic strain

;

While the golden strings resounding,

Give all honor to thy name.

One sweet flower has drooped and faded,

One sweet infant voice has fled,

One fair brow the grave has shaded,

One dear schoolmate now is dead.

2

But we feel no thought of sadness,

For our friend is happy now;

She has knelt in soul-felt gladness,

Where the blessed angels bow.

3

She has gone to heaven before us,

But she turns and waves her hand,

Pointing to the glories o'er us,

In that happy spirit land.

4
May our footsteps never falter

In the path that she has trod

;

May we worship at the altar

Of the great and living God.

5

Lord, may angels watch above us,

Keep us all from error free

—

May they guard, and guide, and love us,

Till, like her, we go to Thee.

* The word He may be substituted for She, should the occasion

require it.



52

SELECTION I.

Come unto me all ye that labor ^ and are
|
heavy

|
laden,

And
|
I—will

|

give you
|
rest.

Take my yoke upon you ^ and
|
learn of

|
me,

For I am meek and lowly in heart. ^
And ye shall find

|
rest—un-

|
to your

|
souls.

For my yoke is easy, ^ and my
|
burden..is

|
light,

For my yoke is
|
easy..and my

|
burden.is

|
fight.

w. w.Chant 2. Our days on the earth.

jL_fa h 7 I iT-il yi^^T i J I.

&-& .g.s?-Ls)-s'-L
s--:g. &-&

Chant 1. Come unto me. DR. ALDRICH.

St*:
s?"_25" -&-\

-re-* t_h—\~r
£Z

-r—T"H—!—r-y-^T»-

i i

i 1

ff

SELECTION II.

1 Wherewithal shall a young man
|
cleanse..his

|
way ?

By taking heed thereto ^ ac-
|
cording

|
to thy

|
word.

2 Blessed are they that
|
keep—his

|
testimonies,

And that
|
seek him..with the

|
whole—

|
heart.

3 They also do no iniquity ^ they
|
walk..in his

|
ways.

Blessed art thou O Lord,
|
teach—me

|
thy—

|
statutes.

_f±_^_±pl_t:.+

SELECTION m.

Our days on the earth are as a shadow, ^
And there is

|
none—a-

|
biding.

We are but of yesterday ; ^
There is but a |

step be-tween
|
us and

|
death.

Man's days are as grass; ^
As a flower of the field

|
so he \ flourisheth.

He appeareth for a httle time, ^
And

|
then

|
vanisheth—a-

|
way.

3 Watch, for ye know not what hour your
|
Lord doth

|
come.

Be ye also ready. ^ [cometh.

For in such an hour as ye think
[
not-the

|
son of-man

j

4 It is the Lord, let him do what
|
seemeth him

|

good.

The Lord gave, and the Lord hath taken away,

And
|
blessed..be the

|
name..of the

|
Lord.



Chant 3, Lord who shall abide, w. w.

EEEffli
rfcst-±&

dpSEE
EEbrfSSE
-*P

i

«-g

IEE±fc=tz
^ gi^i^r r ig 0*1

SELECTION IV.

1 Lord A who shall abide in thy tabernacle, ^
Who shall dwell in thy

|
holy

|
hill ?

He that walketh uprightly ^ and worketh righteousness, \
And

|
speaketh the

|
truth in..his

|
heart.

I He that backbiteth not with his tongue, \
Nor doeth

|
evil, to his

|
neighbor,

Nor taketh up a re-
|

proach a-
|

gainst his
| neighbor.

3 In whose eyes a
|
vile person, is con-

|
temned,

But he honoreth
|
them that

|
fear the

|
Lord.

4 He that sweareth to his own hurt,

And
|
changeth

|
not.

He that putteth not out his money to usury,
Nor taketh re-

|
ward a-

|

gainst the
|
innocent.

5 He that doeth these things ^
Shall I never..be

|
moved,

Shall
I
never

| be.. | moved.

53

SELECTION V.

Have mercy upon me, O God,
According to thy

|
loving

|
kindness;

According to the multitude of thy tender mercies,

|
Blot—out

|
my trans-

|

gressions.

Wash me thoroughly from my iniquity,

And | cleanse me..from my
|
sin

;

For I acknowledge my trangression

;

And my
|
sin is

|
ever.Jbe-

|
fore me.

Against thee, ^ thee only have I sinned,

And done this evil in
|
thy—

|
sight

;

That thou mayest be justified when thou speakest, ^

And be
|
clear—when

|
thou

|

judgest.

Create in me a clean heart, O God \ and

Renew a right
|
spirit.with-

|
in me.

Cast me not away from thy presence,

And take not thy |
Holy

|
Spirit

|
from me.

Restore unto me the joy of thy salvation,

And uphold me with
|
thy free

|

spirit;

Then will I teach transgressors thy ways,

And sinners shall be con- 1 verted
|
unto thee



54
83

God seen in his Works w. w.

1 Go, child of nature ! to thy mother's breast,

And learn the lesson she can
|
teach so

|
well

:

No longer in the lap of folly rest,

But hear the I truths that " na-ture" I loves to I tell.

4 Go to the bee, and watch its daily toil,

And ask what sweetens
|
labor and re-

|
pose,

"Who bears it onward, laden with rich spoil,

And guides it
|
home to rest at

|
evening's

|
close.

2 Go to the forest when the tempest lowers

;

List to the roaring of the
|
mighty

|
wind

;

Ask by what force the raging torrent pours,

Or why the
|
wil-der-ness it

[
leaves be-

|
hind ?

5 Go the bird, that seeks her leafy nest,

To guard her young ones with her | sheltering
|
wings :

Ask who it is that plumes her downy breast,

And tunes her
|
voice to music

|
while she

[
sings.

3 Go to the bubbling fountain, and the rill

;

Or mark the gentle fall of
|
silent

|
dew

:

Ask whence the stream its wasted course shall fill,

Or who the
|
lapse of wa-ters

j
will re- |

new.

6 Go to the streamlet, murmuring through the vale

;

Gaze on the wreathing flowers that
|
o'er it

|
twine

;

Will they not tell their own untutored tale,

And say, " The
|
hand that made us

|
is di-| vine."



Humble Devotion.
§4

w. w. 55

1 From the recesses of a lowly spirit ^

Our humble prayer ascends ^ O |
Fa-ther,

|
hear it ! ^

Borne on the trembling wings of fear, and meekness :^

For-
[
give . . its

|
weakness.

4 Who can resist thy gentle call, ^ appealing

To every generous thought, and
|

grateful
| feeling ! ^

Oh ! who can hear the accents of thy mercy, ^
And I never I love thee ?

2 We know, ^ we feel how mean, and how unworthy

The lowly sacrifice we
|

pour be-
|
fore thee

; ^

What can we offer thee, ^ O thou most holy ! ^

But
|
sin . . and

|
folly ?

5 Kind Benefactor ! ^ plant within this bosom
The

|
seeds of

|
holiness,

j[ | and let them blossom

In fragrance, ^ and in beauty bright, and vernal, ^

And
j
spring e- I ternal.

8 We see thy hand, ^ it leads us,
j\

it supports us
; ^

We hear thy voice, ^ it
|
counsels ; and it

|
courts us

; j[

And then we turn away !
j[
yet still, thy kindness

For-
|

gives our
|
blindness.

6 Then place them in those everlasting gardens,

Where angels walk, ^ and
| seraphs are the

|
wardens

; j\

Where ev'ry fiWr, ^ brought safe thro' death's dark portal, ^

Be-
|
comes im-

|
mortal.



56 ludge, G M, w. w.

§5

May be played as though the signature was two sharps, if preferable.

:<a

ras two snarps, 11 preierame. ^.

i nev-er reach Beyond the dis - tant star; But God my Father's

._» „„,ii~,.„ m,M w;« mlrrlihr nnwp.r is known ; Nor can a man orsearching eye can nev-er reach Beyond the dis - tant star
;

But

more than that, thro' endless space His mighty power is known; Nov

v<=^- v

—

y- ±±±z
REE#—fc#—-»

—

t

^=T

86

eye can stretch, A thousand times as

an - gel trace The wonders of his

far.

throne.

I^Htl^ P.
3 But though he is so great and wise,

And I^o weak and poor,

His kind compassion never dies,

His promise is secure.

4 And every morning, when the sun

Shall bid my slumber cease,

I'll bow the knee before his throne,

And ask his saving grace.

Almighty Father!

From " Youth's Penny Gazette," by permission.

1 Almighty Father ! at whose word

This breathing world arose,
_

By whom the simplest prayer is heard

That lisping childhood knows.

2 The shades of night have passed away,

And thou hast guarded me ;

Incline me through another day

To give my soul to thee.

3 Oh may thy mercy be my song,

Thy service my delight

:

Lead me away from what is wrong,

And teach me what is right.

4 For Jesus' sake, thy love bestow,—

Be all my sins forgiven

;

In " wisdom" may I daily grow,

And thus prepare for heaven.

C. M.



57

§7 From Youth's Penny Gazette. §8 From Youth's Penny Gazette.

He had not where to lay his head,

No home to call his own

:

A weary, pilgrim-life He led,

Who claims a royal throne.

Ah! happy youth, how sweet your hours!

How swift thy moments fly:

Tho' thou art blooming as the flowers,

Thy bloom, like their's, must die.

Disdained by man, despised, disowned,

By those he came to bless,

Whose right it was to be enthroned

;

And shall we look for less ?

2 If ape does not thy frame impair,

Nor troubles make thee sigh;

Young as thou art, death's hand is near,—

To-morrow thou may'st die !

If poor and lowly then we are,

Shall we of this complain,

And think it hard with him to share

A passing world's disdain.

3 He who once said "give me thy heart,"

Spoke these kind words to thee;

Then yield thyself—from sin depart

—

Jesus shall set thee free.

No, rather let us thankful be
That we are like the Lord

:

Who chose a life of poverty,

Though now by hosts adored.

5

If poor in spirit, meek in heart,

We walk, e'en though in tears

,

In glory we shall share a part,

When He our life appears.

4 Incline thine ear to his kind voice,

Give Him thine heart in prayer.

Delay it not,— now make thy choice,

For Jesus now will hear.

5 But fear to slight his offered grace,

In these thy youthful days,

Lest thou should'st never know his peace,

And walk in wisdom's ways.



58
89

:#zfe

w. w.Augusta, C, M.

1. You tell me of the spot - less robes, Which saints in glo

SSr*̂ziztizz^=j:^zizgzz^-4=zEi^:iznzz:^—
| M£gJ*±t=^E^i

ry wear, And that
V
no heart their

Sfe:
«_0,—«—^_t_#_x—$ —m_9—e-±_ ±9-A—0-±—00—«

—

0-tt—«_j_#_«_«~

glad - ness knows, Tell me -who brought them there, Tell me who brought them there.

**
|

| 1/ | tj
[^

»

~

-«L| || | j \ 4 4 4 4
|

j ^=C

2 Jesus, the Lamb, was slain for them

;

For them he gave his blood

;

And washed in it their glorious robes,

And brought them safe to God.

3 And still he gives to all who seek,

Pardon, and peace, and grace

;

And those who worship at his feet,

Shall see at last his face.

4 But can it be that I may share

This grace, so full and free

;

Will Jesus listen to my prayer,

And grant a robe for me ?

5 " Yes, seek, dear children, Jesus' love,

To guide your steps aright

;

And you at last in realms above,

Shall walk in robes of white."



59

90

1

Hope. E. R. MORSE.

Hope, youthful hope ! how fair thy dreams,
In joyous youth's gay spring;

How real, future pleasure seems,
While we in childhood sing.

2 On wings of rapture and delight

We soar on every gale

;

Rising above the tempest's might,
As o'er life's sea we sail.

3 But ah ! that hope so bright and fair,

Is but a flattering dream
;

,-

It dies like vapor on the air,

Nor leaves one lingering beam.

4 Jesus our hope in thee shall rest

When dark temptations rise

;

We seek our home among the blest,

In realms above the skies.

91

1 As 'neath the soil, in early spring,

The tiny seed is thrown

;

So in the tender heart of youth,
The seeds of truth are sown.

2 In search of light, and air, we see
The tender blade appear,

And summer's sun, and genial showers
Mature the ripening ear.

3 And as the summer's birds and flowers

Give place to autumn gray,

So youthful friends, and sunny dreams,
Are cherished to decay.

4 When life's autumnal day shall close,

With sered and yellow leaves,

May we who sow on earth in tears,

Rejoicing bring our sheaves.

92 From Youth's Penny Gazette. By permission.

1 O happy land, O happy land,

Where saints and angels dwell

;

We long to join that glorious band,
And all their praises swell.

2 But every voice in yonder throng,

On earth has breathed a prayer:
No lips unholy join that song,

Or learn the music there.

3 Thou heavenly friend, thou heavenly friend I

Oh hear us when we pray:
Now let thy pardoning grace descend
And take our sins away.

4 Be all our joyous, youthful days,

To thy blest service given;

Then we shall meet to sing thy praise ;

A ransomed band in heaven.



Austin, S, M.
93

S**$3S?E
^-*-S»i*-^-#-'X-(L . - -9- -•- -^- -•-

I
- -*~9- &- St

1. Come, Iit-tle children, come, 'Tis Je - sus says you may, With - in his gentle arms there's room, And none shall say you " Nay.

33E
&~&-

2 " Forbid them not," he cried,

These feeble lambs I love

;

For these I pray, for these I died,

My sympathy they move.

3 I love to see them smile,

I love to hear them call

;

Though sin their youthful hearts defile,

My blood shall cleanse them all.

4 Oh bring them then to me,
To wash, to save, to heal

;

My grace shall all sufficient be

—

My death their pardon seal.

5 " These lambs I came to seek,

These lambs I came to save

;

Their bands of sin, I fain would break,

And snatch them from the grave.

6 " Then, oh ! forbid them not,

To come to me for grace

;

Their souls I'll cleanse from every spot,

And clasp in my embrace."

94 Hope of the Resurrection. S. M.

1 And must this body die ?

This mortal frame decay ?

And must these active limbs of mine
Lie mouldering in the clay ?

2 God, my Redeemer, lives,

And often, from the skies,

Looks down, and watches all my dust,

Till he shall bid it rise.

3 Arrayed in glorious grace

Shall these vile bodies shine,

And every shape, and every face,

Look heavenly and divine.

4 These lively hopes we owe
To Jesus' dying love

;

We would adore his grace below,

And sing his power above.

5 O Lord, accept the praise

Of these our humble songs,

Till strains of nobler sound we raise

With our immortal tonsue3.



Palfrey. 8, M, w. w.

4. To-morrow, Lord, is thine,Lodg'd in thy sov'reign hand ; And if its sun a - rise and shine, It shines by thy command.

TnCCrjlHi

2 The present moment flies,

And bears our life away

;

O, make thy servants truly wise,

That they may live to-day.

3 Since on this fleeting hour
Eternity is hung,

Awake, by thine almighty power,
The aged and the young.

4 One thing demands our care

;

O, be that still pursued,

Lest, slighted once, the season fair

Should never be renewed.

5 To Jesus may we fly,

Swift as the morning light,

Lest life's young, golden beams should die

In sudden, endless night.

96 Death. S. M.

1 The lilies of the field,

That quickly fade away,
May weU to us a lesson yield

;

For we are frail as they.

2 Just like an early rose,

I've seen an infant bloom

;

But death, perhaps, before it blows,

WiH lay it in the tomb.

3 Then let us think on death,

Though we are young and gay

;

For God, who gave our life and breath,

Can take them both away.

4 To God who made them all,

Let children humbly fly

:

And then, whenever death may call,

They'll be prepared to die.



62 Lincoln, 7s,

97
w. w.

r* *zs± z± + -•-*- £** -*^£
bere the1. Soon wiU set the Sabbath sun ; Soon the sacred day be done ; But a sweeter rest remains,Where the glorious Saviour reigns.

m—iy

--
2±ttzz*zz

• J-

'1

3 t=3±Eti

2 Pleasant is the Sabbath chime,

Borne upon the breeze sublime \

Kind our teachers are to-day,

—

In the school we love to stay.

3 But a music sweeter far,

Breathes where angel spirits are,

Higher far than earthly strains,

Where the rest of God remains.

4 Shall we ever rise to dwell

Where immortal praises swell

;

And can ever children go
Where eternal Sabbaths glow ?

5 Yes, that rest our own may be,

—

All the good shall Jesus see

;

For the good a rest remains,

Where the glorious Saviour reigns.

9§ Leaving Schoolfor Church.

1 To thy temple I repair

;

Lord, I love to worship there

;

Abba 1 Father ! give me grace

In thy courts to seek thy face.

2 While thy glorious praise is sung,

Touch my lips, unloose my tongue
;

While the prayers of saints ascend,

God of love, to mine attend.

3 While thy ministers proclaim

Peace and pardon in thy name,
While I hearken to thy law,

Fill my soul with humble awe.

4 From thy house when I return,

May my heart within me burn

;

And at evening let me say,
" I have walked with God to-day."

7s.



99
Coit, C. M.

j.

w. w. 63

s
eSS

=«*
E^*!^:

I

1. What glo - ry gilds the sa - cred page ! Ma - jes - tic like the sun, It gives a light to

I

Jfc

=£zzsii:::^:!Sip̂f
i

-<S tt{*

TJ-

^
eve - ry age ; It gives, but bor - rows none.

II I \0- -0-
1

|

p r>III ^S$
The power that gave it still supphes
The gracious light and heat

;

Its truths upon the nations rise

;

They rise—but never set.

Let everlasting thanks be thine

For such a bright display,

As makes a world of darkness shine

With beams of heavenly day

,

100 God's love to children.

1 Come children, learn this kind command,
To love the Lord your God

:

Love him with all your heart and mind,

And spread his praise abroad.

2 Soon as your infant years began,

Your life was crowned with love

;

And every blessing you receive,

Is given you from above.

3 Let your first thoughts, by morning lighS,

Ascend to God on high

;

And in the evening raise your thoughts

Above the starry sky.

4 He loves to hear your infant prayers
;

He bids you seek his face
;

Go, like the children of his love,

And ask his promised grace.

C. M



64 Loretto. C. M.

+r
101

:Sz=ZTq=:=qz:zj==qz:T:z]=:z)z:z]=c:m:

E3Ef:*E~«z:E^z:l3=^3-tS?
Jj»--#- -*- -*- -*-

1. See Is-rael's gen - tie Shepherd stands With all en-gag-ing charms; Hark, how he calls the

--f wm + ^. ^-4-^—i—i-|-~i-^-4-—I—:~z:zi:zqizzzzzi:z:ziz»z:pziz:~"zzz^

tTj^z^-E^izzzzzzzzlzzz.^^ LaC i

^zz_zq::p:zp^^:za_i#__:^ztzzt:zizf:q'

102 Wise Reflections.

ten

-i

—

m—A 1 r
*^i w

*-*zi:
der lambs, And folds them in his arms.

^zzizzztzz^zfzr5i-zzz^=zz^zzzzu:izzzr-:
rlzz*zz*zzrfjza zz=*zzz?zzz?=:±z3zfE

2 Permit them to approach, he cries,

Nor scorn their humble name

;

For 'twas to bless such souls as these
The Lord of angels came.

3 Ye little flock, with pleasure hear;
Ye children seek his face

;

And fly with transport to receive

The blessings of his grace.

1 Why should we spend our youthful days

In folly and in sin ?

When wisdom shows her pleasant ways,

And bids us walk therein.

2 Folly and sin our peace destroy,

They glitter, then are past;

They yield a moment's fleeting joy,

And end in death at last

;

3 But if true wisdom we possess,

Our joys shall never cease

;

Her ways are ways of pleasantness,

And all her paths are peace.

4 O may we now, in youthful days,

Attend to wisdom's voice;

And make her holy, happy ways
Our own delightful choice.



103
TV. H. GOODWIN. 65Page, C, M,

1. Ye hearts with youthful vig - or warm, In smil - ing crowds draw near, And turn from eve - ry mor - tal charm,

_ 104 Importance of the Bible to the Young.

I

Sa - viour's voice to hear.

[5]

He, Lord of all the worlds on high,

Stoops to converse with you;
And lays his radiant glories by,

Your friendship to pursue.

" The soul that longs to see my face,

Is sure my love to gain

;

And those that early seek my grace,

Shall never seek in vain."

How shall the young secure their hearts,

And guard their lives from sin ?

Thy word the choicest rules imparts

To keep the conscience clean.

2
When once it enters to the mind,

It spreads such light abroad,

The meanest souls instruction find,

And raise their thoughts to God.

'Tis like the sun, a heavenly light,

That guides us all the day

;

And through the dangers of the night

A lamp to lead our way.

4
Thy word is everlasting truth

:

How pure is every page

!

That holy book shall guide our youtb,

And well support our age.

C. M.



Bethesda. S, M. W. H. GOODWIN.

sis
1. How charming is the place Wheremy Redeemer, God, Unveils the beauties of his face, And sheds his love abroad

!

iztrt:±i^t3izjt:=^ltzttfE

—»-»tt
tt±

0-»g^W
2 Here, on the mercy-seat,

With radiant glory crowned,
Our joyful eyes behold him sit,

And smile on all around.

3 Give me, O Lord, a place

Within thy blest abode,
Among the children of thy grace,

The servants of my God.

106 Dear Saviour ! hear our prayer. S.

From "Sabbath School Lyre," by permission.

1 Dear Saviour, hear our prayer,

—

We bow before thy throne

;

O may we find acceptance there,

And peace before unknown.

2 Dear Saviour, hear our prayer,

—

O turn not thou away

;

For in temptation's fearful hour
Thou art our only stay

M.

3 Dear Saviour, hear our prayer,

—

No other power but thine

Can fill our souls with heavenly joy,

With rays of light divine.

4 Dear Saviour, hear our prayer,

—

On thee alone we call

;

O keep our feet in wisdom's way,
That we may never fall.

107 Lord's Day Worship.

1 Sweet is the work, O Lord,
Thy glorious name to sing

;

To praise and pray, to hear thy word,
And grateful offerings bring.

2 To songs of praise and joy,

Be every Sabbath given,

That such may be our blest employ,
Eternally in heaven.

S. M



Pamelia. C. P. M,
108

w. w. 67

4*fi$ 3> ^ fiWiJ 3j.'3Jyj!i: i i 3'rEy
1

.

I love my Sabbath school indeed,And thither,early would proceed,My teacher's smile to meet ; That while thejoyful hymn shall sound,

2. Indeed I love my Sabbath school,And gladly would observe each rule,Ordained our class to guide; Avoid my teacher's just reproof,

rfezE
irrrft-0-0-

-^b--^»t#-r#-F-r—+

!

#T«-#-|#T*-r»-«-r«—j-
l 1 gJOJ

*-\—I

—

\&-\-9-\*-9-O-0\0 . 9 9\

-t] i M
r^***
I may amidst my class be found, And all my presence greet.

From all dis-or-der keep aloof, And in my place a - bide.

3 I love my Sabbath school, for there,

Of God's redeeming love I hear,

And sinner's guilt forgiven,

How Jesus died on Calvary's brow,

To save our souls from endless woe,

And raise us up to heaven.

4 Indeed, my Sabbath school I love,

And would to all my neighbors prove,

What good I there obtain

;

Would sing of Jesus' love at home,
And urge my playmates all to come,

That they the same may gain.

5 If thus, my Sabbath school I love,

What pity should my bowels move,
For all who still are left

Without a Sabbath school to meet,

Without a teacher's smile to greet,

Of Sabbath joys bereft.

6 Then I for Sabbath schools will pray,

And labor hard in what I may,
To spread them all abroad,

Will husband well my scanty fare,

To send the gospel far and near,

And bring the world to God.



68 Goodwin, 6s & 5s, w. w.

109

1. O welcome the day! The Sabbath day re - turning, Sweet day of rest, we love it best, O welcome the day!

2. How blest is this hour, The hour of happy greeting, While here we sit at Je - sus' feet ; How blest is the hour!

3. O come aud a - dore The Lamb of God, redeeming Our souls from hell, his love to tell ; Him let us a - dore

;

4. O come, let us pray To Je - sus, in- ter - ced-ing With God a - bove for pard'ning love ; O come let us pray
;

:£3-ah^hH3Jl J l J I I Jl J Al l I I

:=jv±

4&*_^-L

=£*5 =t

ztS
3E
-G>-m

Our youthful voices join to sing Hosannas to our Saviour,King ! He loves the praisewebring,On this ho -ly day.

He kindly bids us all draw near,His winning accents banish fear, His voice we love to hear At this blessed hour.

Tho' seated on his throne of light, Amidst a throng of seraphs bright,He looks down with delight,While we him adore.

With humble hearts before his face, Now let us seek for - giving grace,He hears the soul that prays,Come then let us pray.



Huntlev. 6s & 5s, 69
no
With firmness

MF* n- q^
=T*->-<5' YALnxlr^^m

1. Be firm and be faith - ful, De - sert not the right, The brave become bolder, The darker the night;

C' T • -m—m- -*zt- -m—m- -—-i- * -i - -/=»- O • -m- ^ '-a-

-j—

N

f

2. If scorn be thy por - tion, If ha - tred and loss,

3NF m i^t=t^±--==t=:t

If stripes and if prisons, Re - member the cross

;

:mTi=j=i=r-T=^]=£
ri-Jrf^- ~ri—*-W-—+nt~ -&-f^f- ;

-& iv ' g?

=± Nt-!-35 T&- ggig =£ :pz^:
33E-S'- *z±: -0-0—+- -0-T-0- -fe^" -S^ :t:

>!_X

Then up and be do - ing, Tho' cowards may fail ; Thy du - ty pur - su - ing, Dare all, and pre - vail.

=£
— l ry—&T-&—L-^>T*- J"\ „

g—0--L
TX.

±=M
-&-*--

De - sert life or treasure, But nev - er the right ; The pain shall give pleasure, And God shall re - quite

g

P 'WE
«=to2

-
ri * *

0-r-0-L C I
zi=*z?:

-&- jzr

0. - I



70 Florence, 7s,

in
w. w.

1. God of mer-cy throned on high, Lis - ten

2. Youngand erring travellers, we All our

3. Je-sus, lov-er of the young, Cleanse us

zz£zEz^:Lz£zizz£z:jzztzE

from thy lof-ty seat; Hear, oh hear
dan - gers do not know; Scarcely feel

with thy blood di - vine

;

Ere the tide

Z^EZZZNIZZZZZJZZ
ztzzz*

our
the

of

fee - ble cry,

storm - y sea,

sin grows strong,

:zz±tzZ:pzHzfzttzz:*-5E3=3-i*—*B±t

112 Gone to Heo,ven. 7b.

Guide, oh guide our wandering feet.

Hard - ly feel the tem-pest blow.

Save us! help us! make us thine.

zzpzzz*zzzz:z*:iPEzjrL

4 When perplexed in danger s snare,

Thou alone our guide can'st be;
When oppressed with woe and care,

Whom have we to trust but thee ?

5 Let us ever hear thy voice,

Ask thy counsels every day

:

Saints and angels will rejoice,

If we walk in wisdom's way.

1 Who are they whose little feet,

Pacing life's dark journey through,

Now have reached that heavenly seat,

They had ever kept in view.

2 '/from Greenland's frozen land;'

' 1 from India's sultry plain
;'

' 1 from Afric's barren sand
;'

' / from islands of the main.'

3 All our earthly journey past,

Every tear and pain gone by,

Here together met at last,

At the portal of the sky.

4 Each the welcome " Come" awaits,

Conquerors oyer death and sin,

Lift your heads, ye golden gates

!

Let the little travellers in.!



113
Longmeadow. 6s & 5s. H. S. NEWELL. 71

1. Our Father in heaven, We hallow thy name ! May thy kingdom ho - ly, On earth be the samel

2. For - give our transgressions, And teach us to know That humble com - passion Which pardons each foe

;

+Z-0—0- -0—0-
14-

*-**..V--*—\ mm
thy kingdom
humble com
0—0—0-

**—*.-v—v-

ho - ly, On earth be the same 1

passion Which pardons each foe;

T a"

t-
w^

3t=

N>
^bzzTz=i«z3iz:«z:*zzjzr^z±^—

0—j~ *—«—L—

—

1/
Oh
Keep

give to us dai-ly, Our portion of bread ; It is from thy

us from temptation, From weakness and sin, And thine be the

bounty
glo - ry,

That
For -

-4~

all must be fed.

ev - er, A - men.

114 Peculiar.

Hark, sinner, while God from on high doth entreat thee,

And warnings with accents of mercy doth blend

;

Give ear to his voice, lest in judgment he meet thee

;

The harvest is passing, the summer will end.

yt—p*

—

yt- J-v—/*

—

*-

2 How oft of thy danger and guilt he hath told thee

;

How oft still the message of mercy doth send

!

Haste, haste, while he waits in his arms to enfold thee,

The harvest is passing, the summer will end.



72 Bradford. L. M, From the German
Poetry by E. Bradford. Inserted by permission.

115

KfzMyaF €^S"-*-0-
9*

1. In vain we wait his presence now; He
2. No more his youthful charge he'll lead A •

3. For him in vain his class will seek, His

comes not to his wont - ed seat ; No more with us in pray'r he'll bow,
long the straight and nar - row way; Urge them true wisdom's voice to heed,

emp - ty seat but mocks their gaze ; He will notcome from his long sleep,

ft k f*. £-T-^ rrt*T MT0M—»-

pBEtF
b

_

Or join

And seek

TiU God's

our tune
their God
last trump

ful numbers sweet,

with-out de - lay.

his dust shall raise.

±:-Mt*
i±zbj£z==£

* But though from these loved scenes withdrawn,
And from the earthly Sabbath's light,

We trust his spirit hails the dawn
Of heaven's eternal Sabbath bright.

5 Thus, one by one, we all shall go,

And leave our places vacant here

;

But in the better land, we know
They never shed the parting tear.

116 The waiting Saviour.

1 Behold a stranger at the door

!

He gently knocks—has knocked before

;

Has waited long—is waiting still

;

You treat no other friend so ill.

2 O, lovely Saviour, see, he stands

With melting heart and loaded hands

!

O, matchless kindness ! and he shows
This matchless kindness to his foes.

3 But will he prove a friend indeed ?

He will ; the very friend you need

;

The friend of sinners—yes, 'tis he,

With garments dyed on Calvary.

4 Admit him, ere his anger burn

—

His feet departed ne'er return

;

Admit him, or the hour's at hand
You'll at his door rejected stand.

L. M.



Nelson. 8s k 7s,

117
Poetry from Youth's Penny Gazette, by permission

rSfcf

H. 9. NEWELL. 73

-9-

1. While the sun's last rays

ther ! may my rest

world

sun's last

may my
in a

•
are

less

of

shining, Tinging all with golden light;

spir - it Share the calm that reigns around

;

beauty, With all na - ture fresh and fair,

And the day
May my soul

May my spir

of

sweet

-it,

rest de - clining, Fades in - to the

peace in-her - it, Such as in thy
warn'd by du-ty, Something of that

peace
Son
beau

ful night.

is found
• ty wear.S&;

—•mr

1 £ ^£
4 May this Sabbath evening's quiet

Reign forever in my heart

;

And the fountains which supply it,

May religion's self impart.

5 But above all blessings, Father

!

May a childlike trust be mine
;

Then though storms of sorrow gather,

I repose on aid divine.

118 God's Care.

From " Youth's Penny Gazette," by permission.

Let thy spirit, Lord, descending,
Rest upon each youthful heart

;

May his grace this work attending,

Heavenly life and love impart

!

2 Let thy presence go before us,

Through this wilderness of sin !

Spread thy sheltering pinions o'er us,

Light the lamp of truth within.

5 O thou good and gracious Father,
Write on us thy saving name

!

O thou gentle shepherd, gather

With thine arm each little lamb.

4 Feed us in thy verdant meadows,
Lead us by thy quiet streams,

Till beyond the vale of shadows,

Heaven's unclouded glory beams 1



74 Cimse, 7s. W. H. GOODWIN.
119

-j- -0- I

1 Come, saith Je - sus' sa - cred voice, Come, and make mJ paths your choice
;
I will guide you

2. Hith - er come ; for here is found Balm for eve - VY bleed - ing wound, Peace which ev - er

§a b r

*±=i TZ =£
z± 4=

rfc

E^E^SI

i t

to your
shall en

120

p-K-y-Su-H—

•

w -^±___q=J4»:

home ; Wea - ry

dure, Rest, e

=T3

pilgrims,

ter - nal,

=f« - 121

hither come,

sa - cred, sure.

Seeking the Lord.

1 Lord, we come before thee now

—

At thy feet we humbly bow
;

O do not our suit disdain !

Shall we seek thee yet in vain ?

2 Lord, on thee our souls depend

—

In compassion now descend

;

Fill our hearts with thy rich grace,

Tune our lips to sing thy praise.

7s.

The joyful Traveller.

1 Children of the heavenly King,
As ye journey, sweetly sing

;

Sing your Saviour's worthy praise,

Glorious in his works and ways.

2 Te are travelling home to God,
In the way the fathers trod

;

They are happy now, and ye
Soon their happiness shall see.

3 Sing, ye little flock, and blest

;

You near Jesus' throne shall rest

;

There your seats are now prepared,

There your kingdom and reward.

4 Lord ! submissive make us go,

Gladly leaving all below

:

Only thou our Leader be,

And we still will follow thee.

7s.



122
Springfield. L, M, H. S. N. 75

1. Come hith - er all ye wea - ry souls, Ye beav - y la - den sin-ners come, I'll give you rest from all your toils,

2. The/ shall find rest that learn of me; I'm of a meek and low - lymind; But pas - sion ra - ges like the sea,

^EElEEElEEEfe":
=*iq

EfeEiEEEEiEES

- —gH

—

-* *-*—g-J—i-^

—

m .gj-r*-

123

And raise you
And pride is

to

rest

my
less

heaven - ly

as the

home,
wind.

=EE i^s: I
3 Blest is the man whose shoulders take

My yoke, and bear it with delight
j

My yoke is easy to his neck,

My grace shall make the burden light.

4 Jesus, we come at thy command,
With faith, and hope, and cheerful zeal

;

Resign our spirits to thy hand,
To mould and guide us at thy will.

Art thou my Father. L. M.

1 Great God, and wilt thou condescend

To be my Father and my Friend ?

I, a poor child, and thou so high,

The Lord of earth, and air, and sky.

2 Art thou my Father? let me be

A meek, obedient child to thee

;

And try, in word, and deed, and thought,

To serve and please thee as I ought.

3 Art thou my Father ? I'll depend
Upon the care of such a Friend

;

And only wish to do and be

Whatever seemeth good to thee.

4 Art thou my Father ? then at last,

When all my days on earth are past,

Send down, and take me in thy love,

To be thy better child above.



76 Goodnow. L, M. w. w.
124

IJJDlfr'Hi n, I 1 1 I
I i

-^ I \T-tFB=t=i—If*! i^JHi
•-I-S^:8:"*x-*-I-*-tJ:-S—J:

1 "-1*—^. -
1 ' *-*-— "

1. As - sembled in our school once more, O Lord, thy blessing we im-plore ; We meet to read, and sing, and pray,

2. Our fervent pray'r to thee ascends For parents, teachers, foes and friends ; And when we in thy house ap - pear,

125

-

—

*-L~*—i—^—^-•-i-g—g-i-g-t-

When we on earth shall meet no more,
May we above to glory soar,

And praise thee in more lofty strains

Where one eternal Sabbath reigns.

The Hour of Prayer.

1 When golden beams the east adorn,

And nature wakes to hail the morn,
How sweet to think of him who kept,

And watched us kindly while we slept.

2 How sweet to offer thanks, and raise

The heart and voice to God in praise,

And ask his blessing, that we may
His will perform throughout the day.

3 And when the evening hour has come,

And in the quietude of home,

We count the precious moments past,

And wonder they were not our last,

—

4 How sweet to bow before the throne,

Yielding ourselves and all we own
To him who keeps us by his love,

And gently leads our souls above.



Hancox, 7s. 77
Poetry from " Sabbath School Lyke," by permission

126

v-Ni:JV:i=:J:=^:

^t 1

1 1
1

1-4-—l-l 1 I-+-J 2Z*--0 1—L-gJ O 0~L&-*—0 •—L-* K*

jQHEGE3=T=t=t

God "of

Of -ten
mer
I

-cy! God of love! Hear me from thy throne a-bove, Teach me
offend Thee, Lord,

-??#=f=F=|:E=E='*=f:::
T?:

E5=!zfcfcizzBzizzzzjizz^zzpzttzzizdzz|

I ne - gleet thy ho - ly word, Break thy
how in

bless - ed
truth to

Sabbath

V V

r—t=.l
G-

- 1 -/-

l~—frj—
j—e

. 1~

—

g
l

•
•-

—

0-1—0—«

—

—

^

Take my sin - ful heart a
Take my reb - el heart a

\ -0-

"S SZ !-!-• • • 9
f \jte=3i——

I

zzzz^zzzstizzzzzzzzzEzzzti

3 When my friends and teachers kind,

Bid me their instruction mind

:

Then I talk or idly play

Take my careless heart away.

4 Oft I disobedient grow,
And ungrateful tempers show,
Evil things I do and say,

Take my wicked heart away.

187 Prayer for Help.

1 Holy Lord, lend now thine ear,

While our grateful song we raise

;

May devotion, pure, sincere,

Mingle with our notes of praise.

2 Help us at this sacred hour;

Send the cares of earth away

;

May we feel thy Spirit's power

While we chant our solemn lay.

3 Fill our hearts with holy fear,

While we feel thy presence nigh

;

Let contrition's gentle tear

Moisten every youthful eye.

4 As we learn thy blessed truth,

May we feel its power within,

Guiding us,—weak, wayward youth,

Saving from the paths of sin.

7«.



w. w.

1. Comelet our voic -es join, In joy- ful songs of praise; To God, the God of love, Our thank -ful hearts we'll raise;

2 Within these hallow'd walls, Our wandering feet are bro't, Where pray'r and praise ascend, And heav'nly truths are taught;
3. Lord let this work of love, Be crown 'd with full success; Let thousands yet un- born, Thy sa - cred name here bless;

rJi

-MS ff fmw^^^Mm
To
To
To

God
God
thee

a - lone all praise be - longs,

a - lone your of - ferings bring,

O Lord, all praise to thee

our ear-liest and
Our ear - liest and our

Let young and old bis

We'll raise throughout e

lat - est songs,

prais - es sing,

ter - ni - ty.

> T &—r-mA ,'
i

— * l
J^-~K-t !—

' 1 Tl w I | \rsVi

129 A blessing sought on Worship.

1 Here, gracious God, do thou
In mercy now draw nigh

;

Accept each faithful prayer,

And mark each suppliant sigh

;

In copious shower, I This holy day,
On all who pray, I Thy blessings pour.

H. M.

2 Here may we find from heaven

The grace which we implore;

And may that grace, once given,

Be with us evermore,

—

Until that day I To endless rest

When all the blest |
Are called away.



11 HIS.

130
Poetry from Youth's Penny Gazette, by permission.

b Tr i . , tei

H. M. H. S. NEWELL. 79

SHE 3=sEHzzSrEp&rzt
* »-

1. A joy - ful band, O Lord,

2. Grant us the list - 'ning ear,

3. Thro' this and eve - ry day,

4. Whate'er our life be - fall

|g© =t

We fill this sa - cred
The un - derstanding

Teach us thy path to

Be - fore a - noth - er

4»

place,

heart,

tread

;

year,

-*- -#- -2-
I

To hear thy ho - ly -word,

The mind and will sin - cere

:

Nor let our feet a - stray,

We pray thee, Lord, that all

To ask for promised
To choose the bet - ter

By Sa - tan's wiles be
Who worship with us

> >

grace

part,

led,

here,

To thank thee for the gifts we share, The children of thy

To take the learner's lowly seat, With earnest Ma-ry
But keep us in the narrow road, The way to glo - ry

Pastor and teachers, children, friends,May meet where union

love

at

and

and
his

to

care,

feet.

God.
ends.

131 Prayer for the Heathen.

1 Sovereign of worlds above,

And Lord of all below,

Thy faithfulness and love,

Thy power and mercy, show

;

Fulfil thy word ; I Let heathen live,

Thy Spirit give ; I And praise the Lord.

2 Few be the years that roll,

Ere all shall worship thee

;

The travail ofhis soul

Soon let the Saviour see

;

O God of grace,
|
Fill earth with joy,

Thy power employ
; |

And heavm with praise.



80 132 To-morrow.
" The morrow shall take thought for the things of itself."—Matt. xi. 34.

Poetry from Youth's Penny Gazette, by permission.

W. W.

^
_L_y.

to - mor - row take care of

to - mor - row take care of

sirE^s 1fcfcj±
=ps

V—L-V- i
to - mor- row

;

Its .cares need not burden your mind

;

to - mor - row

;

Per - mit not sus - pi - cion and care,

3. Let to - mor - row take care of to - mor - row ; Short and dark as our life may ap - pear,

What's the

With in

-*

use to an - tic - i - pate sor - row,

vis - i - ble bonds to en - chain thee,

Life's troubles are nev - er be - hind?
But bear what God gives thee to 'bear

;

Ifcfc N

We may make it still darker by sorrow. Still shorter by fol and fear

;



81

irfzz^g:

-#-

If to hope o - ver mucli be an er - ror,

By his spir - it sup - port - ed and gladdened

;

C JM ^ J 7 1 J/ !
j: j, j-

j-

ff r iJ>f
'Tis

Be
one that the wise have pre - ferred

:

ne'er by " fore-bodings" de - terred;

*E» s—js—rs
—n

Half our troubles are half our in - ventions, And of - ten from blessings con - ferred

;

*^^zl£z^==Pz^zz£ i
i~N—

N

N—

N

H5
i

S;—fs-^\—

N

£ 3S*S I~z*zzM

•$hf&

And how of - ten have hearts been in ter - ror

But think how oft hearts have been saddened,

V-*-
Of e - vils that nev - er oc - curred.

By fear, of what nev - er oc - curred.

£ =^ fc ^^
£=¥=^ 35 *=fc *s=te ts I

S3
Have we shrunk in the wild ap - pre - hen - sion, Of

M«t±z*zz*

e - vils that nev - er oc - curred.

K~
I

[6]

izztqt I



82
133

NEW TEAR. Lawrence St. C, M, W. H. G.

S-4=-*-f-2—• '—•— <* '-I--1 -!—
I

— al
—

'—i-r—i
>

—

*—&a-\ £?-l—#
p _#- .#- -J. -j. -*-„ -*- ^ -*-g- -w- * -#- -^-

z:pq-|z:zSzizzNzzN

4 4-
0.1.

1. flow swift has been the flight of

2. We then in glad per-speu - tive

3. All earth - ly hopes, how - ev - er

g£3 l..z*zzV zNz

time, Since last we min - - gled here; When upward swell'd the

saw, Bright scenes a - - round us play; And fan-cied fu - tur©

fair, Will prove but euip - - ty dreams, They'll melt like wandering

=j zczzfczji -=^=i—zizrzzj zzziz i—zfzzizj.:-zzzzzzjzzz:^o:H ^zrszz^zpzzzzzzzz^iiqifZTCpzzzvizz^zziqzz:zqzzzcjzzzczzrzfzzzzzzzzizzzr

MzzJiz^z^zzfe^^^
134 Tfce Sabbath School.

V—*-

C. M.

cho - ral hymn, In ac - cents sweet and clear,

joys were ours, But soon they passed a - way.
flakes of snow, That fall in ver - nal streams.

gzzzNzzzN_-zi-—-r.:z^:^zz:^:zzzz:i:zzzc-
^zz^zzztfzzqzL-qiziizzr-rtzzzTzizt^rEt

4 We lately hailed the lovely spring,

And kissed the summer flowers;

But autumn killed their virgin bloom,
Ere we could say " They're ours."

5 let us seek for purer joys,

While life and health are given

;

And daily walk in wisdom's ways,
Whose paths conduct to heaven.

1 Sweet Sabbath School, place dear to me,
Where'er through life I roam,

My heart will often turn to thee,

My childhood's Sabbath home.

2 Within thy courts of Him I've heard
Whose birth the angels sung,

When o'er the shepherds, filled with fear,

The star of glory hung.

3 O holy place ! where first we shed

The penitential tear,

Whore youthful steps are taught to tread

In paths of peace and prayer.

4 When all our wanderings here shall cease,

And cares of life shall end,

In God's eternal Sabbath place,

May we our anthems blend.



135
Torrey. S, M. 83

- sus lm - part thy power, To eve - ry wait - ing
- rea - dy drops de - scend, As her - aids t'rom a -

-bold-ened thus we pray To Him who all things

=B=Eff3=E=F

_il^* J-V

* — — —Hl.-ixrr2

—

N_:fc::*—:_*

—

i-T—;-r- 136

gracious shower, And bless us e'er we part,

mer - cy blend, And all pre - vail -ing love,

care be - stow, Up - on our Sun -day Schools.

[I^E^y^:iE5E^EEE*£iiEEK
4 Bless all who in this place,

Have heard with earnest mind,
Give children, teachers, friends, the grace,
The way of life to find.

5 All thanks are due to Thee,
All honor to the Lord,

As heretofore, our praise must be,

Hosanna to our God

The Saviour's Blessing. C. M

1 Saviour, do thou appear,

Our Sabbath School to bless

:

Give to our youthful hearts thy fear,

And perfect righteousness.

2 Thy boundless grace reveal,

And all our fears remove;

And let our youthful spirits feel

The kindlings of thy love.

3 Subdue our hearts to thee,

And may our infant tongues

From all offence and guile be free,

And full of cheerful songs.

4 Call us each one by name,

Receive each child as thine;

And 0. regard our youthful claim,

With benefits divine.



84 Merrill, lis.
137

w. w.

1. The Bi - ble, the

2. The Bi - ble, the

3. The Bi - ble, the

Bi - ble ! more precious than gold, The hopes and the glo - ries its pa - ges xm - fold

;

Bi - ble ! blest volume of truth, How sweetly it smiles on the season of youth

;

Bi - ble ! the val - leys shall ring, And hill-tops re - ech - o the notes that we sing

;

=F=t
t-- E

zjtzqcm
It speaks of sal - va - tion, wide o - pens the door ; Its of - fers are

It bids us seek ear - ly the ' Pearl of great price,' Ere the heart is

Our banners inscribed with its precepts and rules, Shall long wave in

1 It fi-

ZZt
:q:

free to the rich and the poor,

enslaved in th' bondage of vice,

triumph, the joy of our schools.

-irrt
13*

i

The Sabbath. lis.

How sweet is the Sabbath, the morning of rest,

The day of the week which I ought to love best,

The morning the Saviour arose from the tomb,
And took from the grave all its terror and gloom.

2 O let me be thoughtful and prayerful to-day,

And not spend a moment in trifling or play

;

Remembering these seasons were graciously given,

To teach me to seek, and prepare me for heaven.

3 In the house of my God, in his presence and fear,

While I worship to-day may my heart be sincere
;

In the school while I learn, may I listen with care,

And be grateful to those who watch over me there.

4 Instruct me, my Saviour, for thine I would be,

Nor am I too young to be noticed by thee

;

Renew all my heart, keep me firm in thy ways,

I would love thee, and serve thee, and give thee the praise.



Pease, 7s, * 85

FOR MISSIONARY MEETINGS.

*ii II I 1

1 si %i

1 . Little rain-drops feed the rill ; Rills to meet the brooklet glide ; Brooks the broader rivers fill ;
Rivers swell the ocean tide.

\„ riow-riw^c o-nthArVi her* Mites fmm willing childhood's hand.Shall those streams of bounty cheer.That with greenness clothe
1 . Little rain-drops teed the rill ; Kins to meet tne Drooiuei guae ; crooks me uruauer nvW 6iui,iuvu»»

»

cu mc uueau uue.

2 So the dew-drops eather'dhere.Mites from willing childhood's hand,Shall those streams of bounty cheer.That with greenness clothe

IH [the land.

jg-JT*
T h

,

»-*
-I—i—-*

-*~*4
»-•

-I fFt—h+-
ia~ -^

1 p |

|—

u

1

,

*-& (-J-^j v—

i

1 1 i 1
*» 1

1-

3. With that sea of love shall blend Which the gospel's grace doth pour,And the name ofJesus send,E'en to earth's remotest shore.

140 The Good Shepherd.

1 Jesus is a Shepherd kind,

All his gentle lambs he heeds,

Shelters them from storm and wind,

And to sweetest pasture leads.

2 There are plenteous waters near,

Which have heard the " Peace-be-still,'

Ever cool and ever clear,

Where the flock may drink at will.

3 When the summer noontide glows,

He will grateful shade supply,

'Neath which they may find repose,

Guarded by his watchful eye.

4 When in night the day doth hide,

And the beasts of prey grow bold,

He will be their faithful guide

Back to safety in the fold.

7s. 5 Such as weary by the way,

Or grow helpless from alarms,

He will tenderly convey
In his own protecting arms.

Those who follow him below,

Soon shall gain the upper fold,

Where they never more shall know
Want or danger, heat or cold.

141 Tesus a Guide.

1 Shepherd of thy little flock,

Lead us to the shadowing rock

:

Where the richest pasture grow,

Where the living waters flow.

2 By that pure and silent stream,

Sheltered from the scorching beam,

Shepherd, Saviour, Guardian, Guide,

Keep us ever near thy side !

L. 8. G.

7s.



86

142
Lively.

Ide. 7s k 6s.

FOR A SABBATH SCHOOL EXCURSION.
WORDS BY REV. O. B. IDE.

-~m m—i—.—M-^-^H >

"©-©< -6?"

Away, dull care and sorrow
! Here is no place for you ; Let labor come to - morrow, This day to ioy is

trreen wave the broad oaks o'er us,Fresh blooms the sward around ; And silver streams before us, Glide on vvith merry sound JOn mossy banks reclining, In glen, or dingle deep, We'll watch the sunbeam shining,Where shaded waters sleep ;
'

Bright

Each
O'er

youth and rosy ch.ldhood,With jocund hearts now meet, All in the fragrant wild-wood,For sons and nastim?Sweet.
plant and How r rejoices, The wild birds tune their lay, And call us with glad voices, To be as" free as they,
mil and valley ranging,With ea - ger step and light, Be - hold their beauties changing Dream-like upon the sight.

nmmmmmm
O thou, whose glory liveth

In earth, and sea, and skies,

Whose word all-powerful giveth
Their robe of sparkling dyes

;

With grateful adoration,

We lift our thoughts to thee,
In all this fair creation,

May we thy goodness see.

Yet, Father ! rich as floweth
Thy love where'er we look,

More bright and pure it gloweth
Within thy Holy Book

;

May we, that love embracing,
On earth its praises tell

:

Then, all its wonders tracing,

In heaven forever dwell



Caldicott L. M. w. w.
143

87

1. Awake,
2. God nev
3. Oil, may

I-#^_
:
h_j-1

:S>
_j_1-C#_t_^_^_#±z?5=3=+=l

=i^iiq==^5Zil=Ji=t—Nz^zrz
-*t£

a - sleep, by night, by day, When at my stud - y or my play, Al - though the Lord I
er will forsake his own ; He will not leave me when a - lone ; When not a - noth - er

I try to please him still, To know, and love, and do his will ! Then will it joy and

siIg||Sillgp
cannot see, His eye is always fixed

friend is near, May I re - member ' God
gladness be, That God's own eye is fixed

on me.
here.

1

on me.
is

S^iS=?zi; :

:

-&- P
144 The Morning of Life.

1 In life's gay morn let children learn

To love the sacred place of prayer

;

From sinful ways delight to turn,

And early pay their tribute there.

2 Let buoyant hearts harmonious blend,

As youthful lips are tuned to sing,

And lofty strains of praise ascend
To heaven'* exalted, glorious King.

L. M.

145 Prayer offered by youth L. M.

1 Lord, we are young, thy help we need,
For various foes infest our way

;

Be thou to us a friend indeed,

Nor let us from thy precepts stray.

2 From wayward paths our feet restore,

And keep our tongues from speaking guile

;

And O, preserve us evermore
From sin's seducing, luring smile.

3 Our youthful hearts with grace inspire

;

To thee our every power incline
;

And may the pure celestial fire,

Within our bosoms ever shine.

4 O let the morning of our days
To thee, and thee alone, be given

;

Increase our love, approve our ways,

And guide us safely into heaven.



88 Mason. C. M.
146
From the "Mendelssohn Collection,'' by permission.

1. Thanks for

2. Thanks that

the

E*fe^3
grace that guides our feet, While thousands go
know the joy - ful sound, Of life, thro' Je

-*-

a

sus'

stray ; That
name, And

spares us yet

were not born

4*=±

a-
on

^^*=&k£Knrrjl

gain to meet On this thine ho - ly day.

hea - then ground, To which it nev - er came.

EK I
rttt -p #-#

!§

3 Thanks if we lend a willing ear,

Or have a heart to learn

;

For God it is who draws us near,

And gives us grace to turn.

4 But poor and mean our thanks must be,

For favors so divine !

Great God, we owe ourselves to Thee,

Make us entirely Thine.
MRS. GILBERT

— 147 Christ as a child.

1 The Son of God was once a child,

A sweet and sinless one,

With winning ways and accents mild

—

God's dear and only Son,

2 No angry look, or scornful word,

No wrong of any kind,

E'en when abused, the Saviour showed,

But conduct all divine.

3 In patient toil, with humble fare,

He passed his early days

;

Then, suffered death, that we might share

A heaven of love and praise.

4 O, Saviour, help us to be pure,

And meek and kind like thee

;

Life's evils patiently endure,

And youthful follies flee.

C. M.

JULIA •*?.



148

-0T=fedtees Ni

«=*:

Byrnes, S. M. w. w. 89

l\—

1. There is a world above, All beautiful and bright ; And those who love and serve the Lord,Eise to that world oflight.

2. There sin is known no more, Nor tears,nor want,nor care ; There good and happy beings dwell,And all are ho-ly there.

±= TTrm-0-0-0- S^Se
149 Religion a treasure. S. M.

1 " One thing have I desired,"

The Hebrew Psalmist said

—

Oh would that thou would'st seek it too,

Ere youth and breath are fled !

2 The volume of the Lord
Will teach the path of light,

To that rich treasure in the land

Where all is pure and bright.

3 Oh ! seek upon its page
The words of Christ to find,

Till error, sin, and worldliness,

By thee are left behind

;

4 And thou that treasure gain

Which shall not fade away

—

A home eternal in the land

Where beams perpetual day.

MRS. J. H. HANAFORD

150 For an Infant Sabbath School.

1 " O, suffer them to come,"
Once the kind Saviour said,

And gently to his loving arms,

The little ones were led.

2 " Forbid them not," said He,
My ways are pleasant ways

;

Children that fear and love my name,
Are happy all their days.

3 " Of such my kingdom is,"

The lowly and the meek

;

Those who with sweet humility,

All my commandments keep.

4 We come, we come to Thee,

Dear Saviour, and would pray,

That from thy pleasant paths, our feet

May never, never stray-

S. M.



90
191

Newell. 7s. Arranged from a MS, of H. a. newell.

•r5- •—ir-i~al-+—\-\-~r*—•-+' 0-- m
.—#—a(-4— -I ^-4*-^ 1—i—

» .„,. w -0- -#- -*- -#- -9- -0r- w -m -

1. Welcome, wel - come day of rest, To the world in kind-ness given, Welcome to this hum

-

2. Day of soft and sweet re- pose, Gent- ly now the mo-ments run, As the peace -ful stream
3. Day of tid - ings from the skies, Day of sol - emn praise and pray'r Day to make the sim -

4. Welcome, wel - come day of rest, With thy in-fluence all di - vine; May thy hal-lowed hours

|&izizzz±=z^^

r2==*l

—:-\

Iffi^
y r

from heav'n,

mer's sun,

ings are,

of mine,

I

As
Ra
O
To

Vo'ce.

the

diant

how
this

beam-ing
with a
great thy

fee - ble

-*:

light from heaven,

sum - mer's sun.

bless - ings are.

heart of mine.

m—•—4- P---I-- [ %! 1 =£t 9 £
152 Early Piety.

1 Young and happy while thou art,

Not a furrow on thy brow,
Not a sorrow in thy heart,

Seek the Lord, thy Maker, now.

73.

2 In its freshness bring the flower,

While the dew upon it lies,

In the cool and cloudless hour
Of the morning sacrifice.



Kidder, C. M,

O for a
A heart resi

\zbz
life:

heart to praise my God A heart from sin set free! A heart that al - ways feels howr^De^bJ^^ve, nieek,MygreatRedeemer'3 throne, Where on- Iy Christ fe heard to

'mm*

—-fa——±-£=_=z*zz=z?-

O, for a lowly, contrite heart,
Believing, true, and clean

!

Which neither life nor death can part
From him that dwells within.

A heart in every thought renewed,
And full of love divine;

Perfect, and right, and pure, and good,
A copy, Lord, of thine!

154 Goodness of God.

1 Father! I love to read of thee,
And learn of heaven above;

To hear what thou hast done for me,
By thy unerring love.

2 I know that all this world contains
Was made and formed by thee,

And yet the power which all sustains,
Has thought and cared for me.

8 That thou art ever kind and good,
My constant blessings prove,

—

My home, my school, my daily food,
Speak thy unfailing love.

4 Father! I know each living thing
Should sing its Maker's praise,

O let me, then, my tribute bring,
My humble offering raise.

good,

speak,

C. M.



Jewett. L. M, w. w.

1. Here blessed God, be - hold a few Who would observe thy ho - ly word ; O, may we find thy1. Here blessed God,

2. O, let our faith

3. While thus with thee»
t> 4-

1

I V $

be - hold a few Who would observe thy ho - ly word ; O, may we find thy

and joy abound, While we approach thy mer - cy seat ; Since of - ten have thy

we close the day, To eve - ry wait - ing soul be near ; And may we all have

i^^zzgzpz^zzjzpziz^^-.,,.^ :

-Stzizzazzsz+z*zzatzz*zEz*z: ztzzz>~
\
—in

-0 0- m
-**-

!~^z=gzlJzt^zz?-zz=^zKz=5
—j rP-zN£=fc= -T-1V

=8S=1

promise true, That they ' shall live

people found, An hour so spent

cause to say, 'Twas good for us

EEpz=zpzI=^
±z5ESzzEzEt

=S#2-#

0-

who seek the Lord,' That they shall live who
di - vine - ly sweet, An hour so spent di

to wor - ship here ;' 'Twas good for us to

ill J J* 35
*-*

seek
- vine

wor

TTt
afczai

the Lord,

ly sweet,

ship here.

-&-

156 Death of the Christian. L. M.

1 How sweet the hour of closing day,

When all is peaceful and serene,

And when the sun with cloudless ray,

Sheds mellow lustre o'er the scene !

2 Such is the Christian's parting Lour;

So peacefully he sinks to rest

;

When faith endued from heaven with power,
Sustains and cheers his languid breast.

3 Mark but that radiance of his eye,

That smile upon his wasted cheek

:

They tell us of his glory nigh,

In language that no tongue can speak.

4 Who would not wish to die like those

Whom God's own spirit deigns to bless,

To sink into that soft repose,

Then wake to perfect happiness.



157
Bradbury. 93

J-Hr-n
Poetry from " Musical Gems," by permission of W. B. Bradbury
Solo. =-"- faJ!LJ Nr^- =̂^

—zSzz£_is_£zt ±—* ic—£-1- V-1

1. Who shows the sun his path of light, Who shows the stars their way bynight,
2. Who taught the birds their songs of cheer, So pleas - ing to the list'-ning ear,

3. Who made the woods and fields so fair? Who filled with o - dors sweet the air?

4. Who made the fruit so sweet and fine? Who gave the milk to Iow-ingkine?
5. Who gave you friends and parents dear, To guard your path from harm and fear,

That nev-er stray nor wander ?

With neither books nor letters ?

Who made the lovely flowers,

Who crown'd the fields for harvest?
And love you well and truly?

i^f-&-J3JU.
Pianoforte*

fflSffi^:
z*zzczr* ES>

— fr-ft-8--—-t>-—igr

—

feiEfeszziitzzrzzzz: :i£zzzzczzzz: z«|Z©-

$=

!zzS=IzSzza^fzSgzi:gz
zz] i'zIzrizlzgdzEtzSzz^Zzz

—I—TZ 1 h~-R
zzjzz^z

: 4r - 1-

Chorus.

'Tis God who shows them all their way, He ne'er forgets them, night or day, We all alike enjoy his care, Who sees and numbers every hair.

They all were taught by God in heaven, Who to the birds the power has given To sing his praise in notes so clear, So pleasing to the listening ear.

All has our heavenly Father done, He made and blessed them every one, He is their God as well as ours, And ne'er forgets Btars, birds, and flowers.

Our Father God, the source of good, Gives soul and body daily food ; May He, with these, on each bestow A thankful heart his love to know.
Our Father God, the God of Heaven, Has earthly friends and parents given, To guard us safe and keep us well, And bring us home, with Him to dwell.

fe.Ml ho J ?tFfirrr*»lJ42*frl m ! il fl*rid C»« r\ * TFrftfr~»
l> d\ddd' \ dW\»* L. \

r,
\
wdw

\

\u\ dd d l\+±J- lL\+tr LI
| ]s

.dr\dV-



&sHr -j~5 -q

—
z~£

inere is a river of

From " Mason's Book of Chants," by permission.

_2>"

•9—L

immortal peace.

1—^3 m—«B_J-

W. "W.

Poetry by Mrs. Steele.

^L_j_
^fc"^!±E; -zEp-izEE?!?1

. zztzn——zsczzi i—

-

1
* * i.

SELECTION L

1 There is a river of immortal peace,

Clear springing from the high e-
|
ternal

|
throne,

Which flows in blissful streams through
j
all the

|
groves

Of
|
paradise;

2 from this eternal spring

Some little rivulets descend, to cheer

The
|
city..of our

|
God,

—

the sacred place

Of
|
his a- |

bode on
|
earth;

2 though all around
Be

|
discord..and com-

|
motion,

—

she shall dwell

Unmov'd, serene, and
|
safe, for

|
God is

|
there

:

4 His arm omnipotent is
|
ever

|
near,

Her present
|
help,..her

|
all-suf..ficient

|

guard.

5 The Lord of
|
hosts is

|
with us;

Israel's God
Is our defence, our | ever-

|
lasting

|
refuge.

SELECTION H.

1 With watchful eye, and tender care,

The Lord regards the souls that
|
fear his

|
name,

Who on his sovereign
|
mercy

|
fix their

|
hope

;

2 He guards their lives from every
|
deathful

|
stroke;

Nor war shall hurt them,
|
nor shall

|
famine

|
waste.

3 On him we wait, our God, our
|
help, our

|
shield;

On him with humble
|
confi-

|
dence de-

|
pend.

4 In him our souls forever
|
shall re-

|

joice

;

For we have
|
trusted..in his

|
holy

|
name.

5 Oh ! be thy mercy, Lord, our constant trust,

Our
|
blissful

|

portion,

—

mercy large and full,

Unbounded and im-
|
mortal

|

as our
|
hope*.



INDEX OF FIRST LINES.

Ah, happy youth, how sweet your, 67

Almighty Father, 56

And must this body die, 60

A joyful band, Lord, 79

As floys the rapid river, 23

Assembled in our school, 76

As 'neath the soil, 53

Awake, asleep, 87

Away, dull care, 86

Be firm and be faithful, 63

Behold a stranger, 72

Be ours the bliss, 13

Be thou, God, 5

Blest work, the youthful mind, 13

By cool Siloam's shady rill, 16

Children of the heavenly King, 74

Come, children, learn, 63

Come hither all, 75

Come, saith Jesus, 74

Come, let our voices, 78

Come, little children, 60

Come, thou fount, 43

Gome, thou soul-transforming spirit, 4i

Come, youthful songsters, 10

Dear Saviour, hear our prayer, 66

Delay not, delay not, 49

Father, I love to read of thee, 91

Father, we come, 9

Father in heaven, 7

From all that dwell, * 5

From earliest dawn, 27

From every earthly pleasure, 21

From the cross uplifted high, 39

From every stormy wind. 48

From the recesses, . 55

G >d of mercy, Ood of love, 77

God of mercy, throned, 70

Go, ehilil of nature 51

Go when the morning shineth, 21

Gracious Spirit, love divine, 36

Great God, and wilt thou, 75

Great GoJ, in whom we live, 16

Hark, sinner, while God, 71

Heavenly Father, grant thy blessing, 51

Here, blessed Ood, behold, 92

Here we meet with joy, 32

He had not where, 57

Here, gracious Lord, 78

How beauteous in life's morning, 23

How charming is the place, ... 66

Holy Lord, lend now thine ear, 77

How precious is the book, 10

How shall the young, 65

How should our souls, 13

How swift has been the flight, 82
How sweet is the Sabbath, Si

How sweet the hour, 92

How sweetly flowed, 48

Holy Spirit from on high, 37

Hope, youthful hope, 59

I love to have the Sabbath come 18

I love my Sabbath school, 67

I think when I read, 40

In forests deep 34

In life's joyous morn, 13

In life's gay in irniug, 87

In thy name, O Lord, 44

In vain we wait, 72

Jesus is a shepherd kind, 85

Jesus, impart thy power, 83

Let to-morrow, 84

Let th.v spirit. Lord, 73

Little rain-drops feed the rills, 85

Light of those whose, 45

L ive divine, all love, 43

Lord, dismiss us with, 46

Lird Jesus, teach a child, 12

Lord, teach us children, 12

Lord, th <u wilt hear me, H
Lord, we come before thee now, 74

Lord, we are young, 87



96 INDEX OF FIRST LINES.

My God who makes, 12

My searching eye, 56

Now is done the time, 45

Now sweetly through, 8

O for a heart to praise, 91

Our Father in heaven, 71

God, my God, 17

Jesus, delight, 23

0, how blest in the morning, 47

0, happy land, 59

Lord, behold before, 7

0, suffer them to come, 89

0, turn ye, 0, turn ye, 46

O, when the tear, 29

0, welcome the day, 68

Oh, when shall I see Jesus, 21

On thee each morning, 11

One sweet flower has drooped, 51

One there is above, 50

One thing have I desired, 89

Bemember thy Creator, 20

Remember, &c, 21

Safely through another week, 39

Saviour, do thou appear, 83

Saviour, source of every, 33

See the leaves around, 50

See Israel's gentle, 64

Serene I laid me, 30

Softly fades the twilight ray, 36

8oftly now the light of day, 37

Soon will set, 62

Sovereign of worlds, 79

Shepherd of thy little flock, S5

Suppliant, lo ! thy children, 37

Sweet day, we greet, 35

Sweet is the work, 66

Sweet Sabbath school, ,82

The Bible, the Bible, 84

The lilies of the field, 61

The leaves around me, 28

The long lost son, 17

The Lord is my shepherd, 47

The pity of the Lord, 30

The seraphs bright, 25

The Son of God, 88

Thanks for the grace, 88

There is a world above, 89

There is a happy land 31

There seems a voice, 8

This God is the God, 23

They who on the Lord, 37

Thou art, God, 6

Thou sweet-gliding Kedron, 47

Thy works proclaim, 18

To-morrow, Lord, is thine, 61

To thee, my God, 6

To thy temple I repair, 62

We are but young, 9

We have met in peace, 42

We speak of the realms, 22

Welcome, welcome, day of rest, 90

What glory gilds, 63

When marshalled on, 36
When golden beams, .....76
While the sun's last rays, 73

While my Redeemer 's near, 26

Who shows the sun, 93

Who are they, whose little feet, 70

Within our minds, 26

Within these walls, 27

Why should we spend our, . 64

Ye angels who stand, 23

Ye hearts with youthful, 65

Ye who in his courts 38

Young and happy, 90

You tell me of the, 68

SELECTIONS FOR CHANTING.

Come unto me all ye that labor, 62

Fret not thyself because of evil doers, 15

Go, child of nature, 64

From the recesses of a lowly spirit, 55

Have mercy upon me, God, 15

Have mercy upon me, God, 63

I will lift up mine eyes, 14

Lord, who shall abide in thy tabernacle, .... 63

Our days on the earth, 62

Out of the depths, 14

There is a river of immortal peace, 94

Wherewithal shall a young man cleanse his way, 62

With watchful eye and tender care, 94









CO

>v *•* *i to ^ ««MOHhMm
fe^ Cfi £ C/2 «

© g LKh i ^ J o
S ?OgK^o H

g
8 5

- e^c cd g.

3 et. o ck W i-H

a §>h
K t >

fri-3

1 "

£5 .#•%

=*1o

S 888SS$
s * t * s£ "

p*


